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Oregon
TinaKotek, Governor

March 27, 2024

Rodger Family Farm and Fiber Mill, LLC
31022 0ld Santiam Hwy
Lebanon, OR 97355

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-13831

WaterResources Department
North Mall Office Building
725 Summer St NE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water right transfer application.

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the authorized
change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried out within the time allowed
will be lost.

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been
made to complete the actual change(s) within the time allowed.

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of
the date you complete the change(s) or within one year of the completion date authorized in
the transfer final order, whichever occurs first.

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your
caseworker, Dante Luongo, by telephone at (971) 304-5006 or by e-mail at
Dante.j.luongo@water.oregon.gov.

Sincerely,

Elyse D. Richman
Water Rights Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Gregory J. Wacker, Watermaster Dist. # 16 (via email)
Michael J. Higgins, Agent
Linn County Planning Department, Local Government

Enclosure



BEFORE THEWATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13831, Linn County

FINAL ORDER APPROVING
A CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place ofuse, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant
RODGER FAMILY FARM & FIBER MILL, LLC
31022 OLD SANTIAM HIGHWAY
LEBANON, OR 97355

Findings of Fact

1. On September 20, 2021, RODGER FAMILY FARM & FIBER MILL, LLC filed an application to
change the place of use under Certificate 38158. The Department assigned the application
number T-13831.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on September 28, 2021, pursuant to
OAR 690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On March 23, 2023, the Department mailed a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve TransferApplication T-13831 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of April 23, 2023, for the applicant to
respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that
the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

4. On November 15, 2023, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to
approve Transfer Application T-13831 and sent a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court of Appeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by 0RS 183.482(1). Pursuant to 0RS 536.075 and OAR
137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and If no action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

Page 1 of3 special order volume 129, a,]17



of the Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published in the
Department's weekly notice on November 15, 2023, pursuant to 0RS 540.520 and OAR
690-380-4020. No protests were filed in response to the notice.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a diversion
of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed
2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.
WELL# 1, a tributary of SOUTH SANTIAM RIVERSource:

Rate:
Limit/Duty:

Use:

5. The portion of the right to be transferred is as follows:
Certificate: 38158 in the name of HUBERT/JANICE GRIFFITHS (perfected under Permit

G-3356)
IRRIGATION of 4.4 ACRES

Priority Date: JULY 7, 1965
0.04 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND

Authorized Point of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances

12 S lW WM 29 SESW
2670 FEET WEST AND 1500 FEET NORTH
FROM THE NECORNER, KLUM DLC 40

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 LC Acres

12 S lW WM 29 NESW 53 1.6
12 S lW WM 29 NWSW 53 0.6
12 S lW WM 29 SESW 53 2.2

Total 4.4

6. Transfer Application T-13831 proposes to change the place of use of the right to:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Acres

12 S lW WM 29 SESW 53 1.6

12 S lW WM 29 SESW 53 0.6
12 S 1W WM 29 SESW 53 2.2

Total 4.4

Transfer Review Criteria (0AR 690-380-4010)

7. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
right. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the right is
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

Page 2 of 3 special ordervolume 129, a. I]9



8. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount ofwater allowed under the
existing right was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer
App Iication T-13831.

9. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right.

10. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights.

11. All other application requirements are met.

Conclusions of Law

The change in place of use proposed in Transfer Application T-13831 appears to be consistent
with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The change in place of use proposed in Transfer Application T-13831 is approved.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 38158 and any
related decree.

3. Water right Certificate 38158 is cancelled. A new certificate will be issued describing that
portion ofthe right not affected by this transfer.

4. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original point of
appropriation.

5. The former place of use of the transferred right shall no longer receive water under the right.

6. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2025. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadline for completion of the changes and full beneficial use of the water.

7. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

I •

Mailing date: MAR 2 8 2024

MAR 27 2024

..2
ted in Salem, Oregon on

Lisa J Jaramillo, sfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
DOU LASE. WOODCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

T-13831.djl Page 3 of 3 special order volume 129, •• 9]]



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF LINN

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

HUBERT J. AND JANICE GRIFFITHS
STAR ROUTE 2, BOX 30
LEBANON 0R 97355

confirms the right to use- the waters of WELL NO. 1, a tributary of the SOUTH SANTIAM RIVER for
IRRIGATION of 4.6 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit G-3356. The date of priority is JULY 7, 1965. The amount of
water to which this right ls entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not
exceed 0.04 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the well.

The well is located as follows:
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 DLC Measured Distances

12 S lW WM 29 SE SW 53
2670 FEETWESTAND 1500 FEETNORTH FROMTHE NE
CORNER OF KLUM DLC40

The amount of water used for irrigation, togetherwith the amount secured under any other right
existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre,
or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2.5
acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year, and shall conform to
such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-a DLC Acres

12 S 1W WM 29 NESW 53 3.0
12 S lW WM 29 SESW 53 1.6

TOTAL 4.6

This certificate describes that portion of water right Certificate 38158, State Record of Water Right
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director entered

MAR 2 7 2024 , approving Transfer Application T-13831.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to
the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

T-13831-rr-38158-97471.djl Page 1 of2 Recorded in State Record ofWater RightCertificates 97471



The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or
place of use described.

the signature of the water Resources Director, affxedMAR27202

rand Conservation Section Manager, for
CK, ACTING DIRECTOR

Oregon Water Resources Department

T-13831-rr-38158-97471.djl Page 2 of2 Recorded in State Record ofWater Right Certificates 97471
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Applicant

RODGER FAMILY FARM & FIBER MILL, LLC
31022 OLD SANTIAM HIGHWAY
LEBANON, OR 97355

November 15, 2023

VIA CERTIFIED MAILAND E-MAIL

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-13831

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information
available, the Department intends to approve application T-13831. This document is an
intermediate_ step in the approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the
transfer application until a Final Order has been issued bythe Department. Please read this
entire letter carefullyto determine your responsibility for additional action.

A public notice is being published in the Department'sweekly publication simultaneouslywith
issuance of the Preliminary Determination. The notice initiates a period in which any person
may file either _a protest opposing the decision proposed bythe Department in the Preliminary
Determination or a standing statement supporting the Department's decision. The protest
period will end 30 days after the Department's notice.

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary
Determination. You should receive a copy of the Final Order about 30 days after the close of
the protest period.

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding. A
contested case providesan opportunity forthe proponents and opponents of the decision
proposed in the Preliminary Determination to present information and arguments supporting
their position in a quasi-judicial proceeding.



Please don't hesitate to contact me at if I may be of assistance.

Sincerely,

Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: Transfer Application file T-13831
Greg Wacker, District 16 Watermaster (via e-mail)
Michael Higgins, Agent/CWRE forthe applicant (via e-mail)

encs



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13831, Linn County

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION
PROPOSING APPROVALOF A CHANGE
PLACE OF USE

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (0RS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establishthe process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, 0r
character of_use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and prnvides the Department's pr0cedu·res
and criteria for evaluating transferapplications.

Applicant
RODGER FAMILY FARM & FIBER MILL, LLC
31022 OLD SANTIAM HIGHWAY
LEBANON, 0R 97355

Findings of Fact

1. On September 20, 2021, RODGER FAMILY FARM & FIBER MILL, LLCfiled ,an application to
change the place of use under Certificate 38158. The Department assigned the application
number T-13831. ·

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on September 28, 2021, pursuant to
OAR 690-380-4000. NVo comments were filed in response to the noti'ce.

3. On March 23, 2023, the Department ma ilea a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13831 to the appliGant.,The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of Apriln, 20.23, for the applicant to
respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with is--suance of a
Preliminary Determination and provi_ded the necessary inforrnati_on to demonstrate that
the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

4. On April 14", 2023, the applicant responded to approve the changes made inTransfer
Application T-13831.

Pursuant to 0AR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standing state_ment within 30 days after the last
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by 0AR 690-380-4020,
whichever is later, of this preliminary determination.

T-13831.djl Page 10f3



5. The portion of the right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:

Use:

38158 in the name of HUBERT/JANICE GRIFFITHS (perfected under Permit
G-3356)
IRRIGATION of 4.4 ACRES

Priority Date: JULY 7, 1965
Rate: 0.04 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
Limit/Duty: The amount ofwater used for irrigation, together with the amount secured

under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a diversion
of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed
2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.

Source: WELL# 1, a tributary of SOUTH SANTIAM RIVER

Authorized Point of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

12 S lW WM 29 SESW
2670 FEET WEST AND 1500 FEET NORTH
FROM THE NE_CORNER OF KLUM DLC 40

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Acres

125 1W WM 29 NESW 53 1.6
12S 1W WM 29 NWSW 53 0.6
125 lW WM 29 SESW 53 2.2

Total 4.4

6. Transfer Application T-13831 proposes to change the place of use ofthe right to:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-Q DLC Acres

12 S lW WM 29 SESW 53 1.6
12 S 1W WM 29 SESW 53 0.6
12 S 1 W WM 29 SESW 53 2.2

Total 4.4

Transfer Review Criteria {OAR 690-380-4010}

7. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
right. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the right is
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

8. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount ofwater allowed under the
existing right was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer
Application T-13831.

9. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right.

T-13831.djl Page 2 of3



10. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights.

11. All other application requirements are met.

Determination and Proposed Action

The change in place of use proposed in Transfer Application T-13831 appears to be consistent
with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and 0AR 690-380-5000. If
protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, the application will be approved.

If TransferApplication T-13831 is approved, thefinal order will include thefollowing:

1. The change in place of use proposed inTransferApplication T-13831 is approved.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place ofuse described
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 38158 and any
related decree.

3. Water right Certificate 38158 is cancelled. A new certificate will be issued describing that
portion of the right not affected by this transfer.

4. Theformerplace ofuse ofthe transferred right shall no longer receive water under the
right.

5. Full beneficial use ofthe watershall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2025. A Claim ofBeneficial Use prepared by a Certified WaterRight
Examinershall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadlinefor completion of the changes andfull beneficial use of the water.

6. Aftersatisfactory proof ofbeneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

NOV 1 5 2023

Lisi ~J. Jara (il , ransfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
DOUGLAS E. WOODCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Dante J. Luongo. Ifyou have any questions about the
information in this document, you may reach me at 971-304-5006 or dante.j.luongo@water.oregon.gov.

T-13831.djl Page 3 of3



LUONGO Dante J * WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

STARNES Patrick KWRD
Wednesday, October 25, 2023 442 PM
LUONGO Dante JWRD
Peer Reviewed PD documentsforT-13831
T-13831-pd-approve-pks-track change edits-(10-25-2023).docm; T-13831-pd-cov-pks­
track change edits-(10-25-2023).d0cm; T-13831-pd-notice-pks-track change edits­
(10-25-2023).d0cx

Follow up
Flagged

Good Afternoon Dante,

Please find attached my peer reviews forT-13831. Review the trackchange edits and comments, then accept the edits
and delete the comments as they will stick to the document. Then you are good to go!

Kelly

Kelly Starnes, Transfer Program Analyst
(He/Him/His)
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 SummerSt NE Suite A
Salem OR 97301-1271
Cell phone: 503-979-3511
E-mail: patrick.k.starnes@water.oregon.gov

Please Note: Under Oregon Law, messages to and from
this e-mail address may be available to the public.

1

Fax: 503-986-0903



J
Oregon
Tina Kotek, Governor

STATEOF OREGON

COUNTY OF LINN

CERTIFICATE OFWATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

HUBERT J. AND JANICE GRIFFITHS
STAR ROUTE 2, BOX 30
LEBANON OR 97355

Water Resources Department
NorthMall Office Building

725 Summer Street NE, SuiteA
Salem, OR 97301

Phone: 503-986-0900
Fax: 503-986-0904

www.Oregon.gov/OWRD

confirms the right to use the waters of WELL NO. 1, a tributary of the SOUTH SANTIAM RIVER for
IRRIGATION of 4.6 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit G-3356. The date of priority is JULY 7, 1965. The amount of
water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not
exceed 0.04 CUBIC FOOT PERSECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the well.

The well is located as follows:
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 DLC Measured Distances

12 S lW WM 29 SE SW 53 2670 FEETWESTAND 1500 FEET NORTH FROM THE NE
CORNER OFKLUM DLC 40

The amount of water used for irrigation, togetherwith the amount secured under any other right
existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre,
or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2.5
acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year, and shall conform to
such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 DLC Acres
12 S 1W WM 29 NESW 53 3.00
12 S 1W WM 29 SE SW 53 1.60

+I [@{

T-13831-rr-38158-96770.djfPage 1 of 2 Certificate 96770



This certificate describes that portion of water right Certificate 38158, State Record of Water Right
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director entered
__________, approving Transfer Application T-13831.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to
the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or
place of use described.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed-----------

Lisa J. Jaramillo, Transfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
DOUGLAS E. WOODCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

T-13831-rr-38158-96770.djlPage 2 of2 Recorded in State Record ofWater Right Certificates 96770



p3-t1

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF Lilffl

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

'Ql:bis 3fs to <lCertifp, That HUBERT J. and JANICE GRIFFITHS

of· Star Route 2, Box 30, L~anon , State of Orogon ,has made proof
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER ofOregon, of a Tight to tltc use of the wate-rs of
Well No. 1

a tributary of South So.ntiam B:Lver
irrigation of 9.0 aoree

under Permit No. G-3356 of the State Engineer, and that said right to theuse ofsaid waters
ha.s been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby
confirmed dates jrom July 7, 1965

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, andshall not e:rceed
0.08 cubicfoot per seconda

or its equivalent in case of rotation, mca$Ured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is located in the SE}{. S'#, ao piojeot_ed vithin Keeee I)LC 53, Soo­
tion 29, T. 12 s., R. 1 w., W. M. Well located: 2670 feet Weet and 2500 feet
North from JIB Corner, Klun DLC 4o.

Tire amount of woter used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to one-eightieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and abe.11 be !urth~r limited
to a diversion or not to exoeed 2i2 aero feet per acre for eaob acre ~=isnted
during the irrigation seaaon or euoh year,

for the purpose of

All

+.6 acres NES l,a
o.6 acre NW,<. S\<1¥, 0, Ii?
3.a as.s sys .2.,g

aa projected within Keese DL"C
Scotian 29 LL Ll

T. 12 5., R. 1 W., W. M. -, · -,a
0of
( (,.

0.00°and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place ofwe under the right hereby confirmed, and towhich such right is
appurtenant, is as follows:

The right to the use of the water for the purpoacs aforesaid is rostriatodto the lands orplaceof
me herein described.

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affired

this date. February 28, 1972

..............................ClllUS..~•...WJil:SLQt_ .
State Engineer

Recorded in State Record ofWater Right Certificates, Volume 30 ,page 38158



BEFORE THEWATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

STATE OF OREGON

PLACE OF USE

DRAFT

Water Resources Department
NorthMall OfficeBuilding

725 Summer StreetNE, SuiteA
Salem, OR 97301

Phone: 503-986-0900
Fax: 503-986-0904

www.Oregon.gov/OWRD
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PRELIMINARYDETERMINATION 1--]
PROPOSING APPROVAL OF A CHANGE IN )2kk

wd-.

OFTHE

Tina Kotek, Governor

Oregon

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13831, Linn County

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant
RODGER FAMILY FARM & FIBERMILL, LLC
31022 OLD SANTIAM HIGHWAY
LEBANON, OR 97355

Findings of Fact

1. On September 20, 2021, RODGER FAMILY FARM & FIBER MILL, LLC filed an application to
change the place of use under Certificate 38158. The Department assigned the application
number T-13831.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on September 28, 2021, pursuant to
0AR 690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

Use:

Source:

Priority Date:
Rate:
Limit/Duty:

3. The portion ofthe right to be transferred is as follows:
Certificate: 38158 in the name of HUBERT J. AND JANICE GRIFFITHS (perfected under

Permit G-3356) 44) e Gp'.k
IRRIGATION of22ACRES (ry A»
Iuv7,196s AS k)
o.oa cuec roorRstcoNo
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE-
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed
2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.
WELL NO. 1, a tributary of SOUTH SANTIAM RIVER

T-13831.djl Page 1 of 3



Authorized Point ofAppropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 DLC Measured Distances

12 S lW WM 29 SESW 83
2670 FEET WEST AND 1500 FEET NORTH FROM THE NE
CORNER OF KLUM DLC 40

-

Authorized Place ofUse:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 DLC Acres

12S lW WM 29 NESW 53 1.6­
12$ lW WM 29 NWSW 53 0.6
12S lW WM 29 SE SW 53 2.2

Total 4.4

4. Transfer Application T-13831 proposes to change the place of use of the right to:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 DLC Acres
12 S lW WM 29 SESW 53 1.6
12 S 1W WM 29 SESW 53 0.6
12 S lW WM 29 SESW 53 2.2

Total 4.4

Transfer Review Criteria [(OAR 690-380-0100{14} and (0AR 690-380-4010)]

5. Water has been used within the last five years accordingto the terms and conditions of the
right. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the right is
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

6. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the
existing right was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer
Application T-13831.

7. Thewater right is subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380­
0100(14).

8. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right.

9. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights.

10. AII other application requirements are met.

Determination and Proposed Action

The change in place of use proposed in Transfer Application T-13831 appears to be consistent
with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000. If
protests are not filed pursuant to 0AR 690-380-4030, the application will be approved.

If Transfer Application T-13831 is approved, thefinal order will include thefellowing:

T-13831.djl&deed Page 2 of3



)regon sotense.peer
(/ Norn Manorice Bondie
Tina Kotek, Governor 725 Summer Street NE, SuiteA

The change in place ofuse proposed in TransferApplication T-13831 is approved. Ph!~~~a::a:-~~~~
2. The right to the use ofthe water is restricted to beneficial use at the lace ofye de±eh8"8%%<,""gP?wyyy.Oregon.gov/' VI

and is subject to all other conditionsand limitati0r:is eentoined in Certificate 38158 and'any
related decree.

3. Water right Certificate 38158 is cancelled. A newcertificate will be issued describing that
portion ofthe right not affected by this transfer.

4. Theformer place ofuse ofthe transferred rightshall no longer receive water under the
right.

5. Full beneficial use ofthe watershall be mode, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2024. A Claim ofBeneficial lJse prepared b.y, a Certified Water Right
Examinershall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadline for completion ofthe changes andfull beneficial use ofthe water.

6. After satisfactory proofofbeneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

Dated in Salem, Oregon on

DRAFT
Lisa J. Jaramillo, Transfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
DOUGLAS E. WOODCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR
OregonWater Resources Department

This draft Preliminary Determination was prepared by Dante Luongo. If you have questions aboutthe
information in this document,you may reach me at971-304-5006 or Dante.J.Luongo@water.oregon.gov
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Tina Kotek, Governor

------~
December 14,202123 \

VIA E-MAIL

Applicant
RODGER FAMILY FARM & FIBER MILL, LLC
31022 0LD SANTIAM HIGHWAY
LEBANON, OR 97355

Reference: Water Right Transfer Application T-13831

Yourwater right transfer is in the first of three phases of processing. Enclosed is a draft of the
Department's Preliminary Determination regarding Transfer Application T-13831. The document
reflects the Department's conclusion that, based on the information currently available, the
transfer will be approved. Your response and submittal of the items outlined below are required
by April 1, 2023.

Required items needing your immediate attention:

1. Please carefully review the Draft Preliminary Determination to verify that it accurately reflects
the changes you intend to make and to become familiar with the proposed condl"o"° 39day

2. Respond in writing b(APRW23,~h acknowledgement that you agree to the proposed f'✓0-L
action and conditions. lale c

- «al·cj
3. If you find any errors, please let me know.

4. REQUIRED: You must submit a Report of Ownership for the lands where the water right are
currently located (i.e., the FROM lands). This report:

a) Must be prepared by a title company;

b) Shall include a "prepared by" statement and the date the title company prepared the
report printed on the cover sheet;
i. Prepared within 3 months of the Draft Preliminary Determination showing current

ownership; OR
ii. Prepared within 3 months of recording of a water right conveyance agreement; OR
iii. Have a prepared date showing ownership at the time a water right conveyance

agreement was recorded.
Ifwater right conveyance agreements are involved, it is helpful to provide copies of
those agreements along with the Report ofOwnership.

IMPORTANT: In order for the Department to clearly understand the date that the title
company prepared the Report of Ownership, the title companymust indicate/state the
date that they prepared the report on the coversheet and/or first page of the report.



d) Must include a list of owners at the time the report was generated; AND

e) Must include a legal description of the property where the water right to be transferred is
currently located (i.e., the FROM lands).

5. You must provide a notarized statement of consent signed by any landowner listed in the
Report of Ownership who is not already included in the transfer application. The
Department's statement of consent form {Consent By Deeded Landowner) is available at:
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/WRDFormsPDF/consent to transfer form.pdf

Conditions ofyour water right...

Please note the proposed date by which all conditions must be met: October 1, 2024. If the
required completion date is insufficient to comply with any of the conditions, you may request
more time, at no cost to you, during this stage of processing. Please let me know bythe
comment deadline if you will need more time and explain the reasonswhy.

What happens next...

Once the preliminary determination is issued a publication period is required. The Department
will publish a notice in their weekly publication, which opens a 30-day period in which the transfer
can be protested.

Issuance of the Preliminary Determination will occur shortly after we receive:

1. Your written response to the conditions and proposed action in the Draft Preliminary
Determination (e-mail is acceptable}; and

2. The Report of Ownership, including affidavits of consent from any landowners shown in the
ownership report who have not signed the transfer application. The title company must
indicate/state the date that they prepared the ownership report on the coversheet and/or first
page of the report. 3of.

'l
If we do not receive the items listed above byApril 1, 2023,a Preliminary Determination may be «»•
issued denying the application as incomplete.. t(- t

o««•9

Sincerely,

Dante Luongo
Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: Transfer Application file T-13831

Page 2 of 3

Please don't hesitate to contact me at 971304-5006 or Dante.J.Luongo@water.oregon.gov if I
may be of assistance.



Rodger Family Farm & Fiber Mill LLC.
31022 0ld Santiam Hwy,
Lebanon, 0R 97355
541-609-0526
rodgerff@gmail.com

Date: 29 March 2023

Dante Luongo
Water Resources Department
Nor.th Mall Office Building
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

RE: Transfer Application File T-13831

DearMr. Luongo;

Having reviewed the DRAFT Preliminary Determination Proposing Approval of a Change of Place of Use,
and having had my questions answered about the remainingwater right of use not affected by the
transfer, I do agree to the proposed action and conditions.

AE.»as.c±
31022 0ld Santiam Hwy,
Lebanon, 0R 97355
and
Manager/Member
Rodger Family Farm & Fiber Mill LLC.

OWRD

State ofOregon
County of Li vi 11

This record was acknowledged before me on the g'ay orMayeh
loalee J. Thurber;kcdcg@==»

•

- -. OFFICIALSTAMP
REBECCA COOK

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 997122

MYCOMMISSION EXPIRES FEBRUARY 17, 2024 ,

MAR31 2023
RECEIVED



j Gmail Donalee Rodger <rodgerff@gmail.com>

Document Delivery Notice - Order #60221900720 Ref 1: 31022 Old Santiam Highway, Lebanon
OR 97355 Ref 2: Matthew R. Rodger, Robert C. Rodger , Donalee J. Thurber-Rodger
1 message

Tara Riesterer <Tara.Riesterer@fnf.com>
Reply-To: Tara Riesterer <Tara.Riesterer@fnf.com>
To: rodgerff@gmail.com

@gswore
Please click on the attachment(s) to a.ccess your document s.

Robert,

Attached is the vesting deed you requested.

Thank you.

Tue, Mar 28, 2023 at 3:45 PM

RECEIVED
MAR3 1 2023

OWRD
AVP / Senior EscrowOfficer
Branch Manager

317 1st AveW., Suite 100
Albany, 0R 97321

l,ecid:image002.png@01CFAFF7.62397780

541-924-0767 Office
866-220-1228 Fax
tara_riesterer@fnf.com
teamtara@fnf.com
FidelityTitleOreeon.com

••eeaware! Online banking fraud is on the rise. If you receive an email containingWIRETRANSFER INSTRUCTIONS
call your escrowofficer immediately to verify the information prior to sending funds.••
Rate Calculator I AfterhoursCustomer Service I ECPurchasing

Lenders, please send loan documents to: teamtara@fnf.com
For immediate assistance, please call 541-924-0767 or one of my team members My Team: liz.mingus@fnf.com
and Kaytlyn.courtney@fnf.com or our team at teamtara@fnf.com will be happy to assist you.



From: Tara Riesterer - Fidelity National Title Company
Tara.Riesterer@fnf.com
541-924-0767

This transaction involves:

Opened Date: Friday, February 82019 9:51 AM PT
Project Name:
Customer Ref:

Property: 31022 0ld Santiam Highway, Lebanon OR 97355
Buyer: Matthew R. Rodger, Robert C. Rodger, Donalee J. Thurber-Rodger
Seller: 31022 Old Santiam Hwy LLC

External Order Number: SoftPro - 60221900720
Internal Order Number: 28 647 077

This message was secured by 2u8#174

~ recording confirmation.pdf
1309K

RECEIVED
MAR 3 1 2023

ORD
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EXHIBIT "A"
Legal Description

A tract of land situated In the Southwest quarter of Section 29, Township 12South, Range 1 Westof tho
WillametteMeridian, In Linn County, Oregon, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a pointon the Northerly rightofway line of the Oregon Electric Railroad, said point being 660.0 feet
East and 970.3 feet North of the Southwest comer of the Elmore Kees Donation Land Claim No. 53, Township 12
South, Range 1 Westofthe Willamette Meridian in Linn County, Oregon; thenceNorth4243' West818.39 feet
along said right ofway to a 1and 1/2 Inch pipe; thence North end parallel to theWest fine of said Donation Lend
ClaimNo. 53, 599.42feet to a pipe; thence South59"58' East 641.1 feet to a pipe, said pipe being North 880.0
feet from the point ofBeginning; thence North to the center fine of the Old SantiamWagon Road as shown by
County Survey No. 3730; thence In aSoutheasterly direction following the center line ofsaid road to a point from
which a 1 and 1/2 inch pipe bears South 51"25'West28.32 feet, said point also being the Norther most pointof
that certain described tract of landas set forth In Deed Book 221, Page 3, Deed Records of Linn County, Oregon;
thence South5125' West 800.18 feet, more or less, to a point on the Northerly right ofway line or the Oregon
Electric Railroad; thence North42'43' West along said right or way to the Point of Beginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion lying within the limits ofOld SentiamWagon Road.

RECEIVED
MARS l 2023

ORD



LINN COUNTY, OREGON
lM-T
Stn=4 S. WILSON 03/22/2019 09:52:59 AM
S50.00S11.00 S10.00 $60.00 S19.00 $150.00

I,Steve Druie nmiter,Countycert torLunn County, Oregon, certy
that the instrumentidentified herein was recorded in theCieri
records .

Steve Druckenmiller-CountyClerk

2019-04194

--1-.......
l/1
--:,...

When recorded, return to:
OnPoint Community Credit Union
2701 NWVaughn Street, #800
Portland, OR 97210

Escrow No.: 60221900720
LOAN #: 119013679

RECEIVED
MAR 3 1 2023

ORD

-------------tSpaco Below This Lino ForAcknowlodgmcntJ-------------

DEED OF TRUST

DEFINITIONS
Words used in multiple sections of this documentare defined below and other words are defined In Sections 3, 11, 13,
18, 20 and 21. Certain rules regarding the usage ofwords used in this document are also provided In Section 16.
(A) "Security Instrument" means this document, which is dated March 19, 2019, together with
all Riders lo this document.
(B) "Borrower" Is ROBERT C. RODGER AND DONALEEJ.THURBER-RODGER, ASTENANTS BYTHE
ENTIRETY, AND MATTHEWR. RODGER,A SINGLE MAN, NOTASTENANTS IN COMMON, BUTWITH THE
RIGHTS OF SURVIVORSHIP.

Borrower is the truster under this Security Instrument.
(C) "Lender" is OnPolnt Community Credit Union .

Lender is a Credit Union,
Oregon.
Portland, OR 97210.

Lender is the beneficiary under this Security Instrument.
(D) "Trustee" is Peter McCord.

organized and existing under the laws of
Lender's address is 2701 NWVaughn Street, #800,

(E)' "Note" means the promissorynote signed by Borrower and dated March 19, 2019. The Note
states that Borrower owes Lender THREE HUNDRED EIGHTYTWOTHOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND NO/100" • •
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • Dollars (U.S. $382,500.00 )
plus interest. Borrower has promised topay this debt in regular Periodic Paymentsand topay thedebt In full not later than
April 1, 2049.
(F) "Property" means the property that Is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property."
(G) "Loan" means thedebt evidenced by the Note, plus Interest, any prepayment charges and late charges due under
the Note, and all sums due under this Security Instrument, plus interest.

OREGON--Single Family--Fannlo Mao/Froddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3038 1/01
Ellie Moe, Inc. Page 1 of 9

B'#i##±
Md$8

ORUDEED 0315
ORUDEED (CLS)
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LOAN#: 119013679
(H) "Riders"means all Ridersto this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Ridersare to be
executed by Borrower [check box asapplicable]:

D AdjustableRale Rider L_)CondominiumRider O Second Home Rider
D Balloon Rider O Planned Unit Development Rlder O Other(s) [specify]
D 1-4 Family Rider D Biweekly Payment Rider
0 V.A. Rider

(I) "Applicable Law" means all controlling applicable federal, stale and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial
opinions.
(J) "CommunityAssociationDues, Fees, andAssessments" means alldues, fees, ass_essments andother charges
thatare imposedon Borrower or thePropertyby a condominiumassociation, homeownersassociation or similar organization.
(K) "Electronic Funds Transfer" means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft, or
similar paper instrument, which is initiatedthrough an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or magnetic
tape so as to order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an accounl Such term includes. but is
not limited lo, point-of-sale transfers, automated teller machine transactions, transfers Initiated by telephone, wire
transfers, and automated clearinghouse transfers.
(L) "EscrowItems" means those items that are described in Section 3.
(M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds" means any compensation. settlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any
third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5) for: (I) damage to, or
destruction of, the Property; (ii) condemnation or other taking ofall or any part of the Property; (iii) conveyance in lieu
of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as to, the value and/or condition of theProperty.
(N) "Mortgage Insurance" means Insurance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan.
(0) "Periodic Payment" means the regularly scheduled amount due for (I) principal and interest under the Note, plus
(II) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.
(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 et seq.) and its implementing
regulation, Regulation X(12CF.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended from time to time, or any additional or
successor legislation or regulation Iha! governs the same subject matter. As used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA"
refers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally relatedmortgage loan· even if the
Loan does notqualify as a "federally relatedmortgage loan· under RESPA.
(Q) "Successor inInterestofBorrower" means any party!hat has taken title to the Property, whether or not that party
has assumedBorrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

TRANSFEROF RIGHTS INTHEPROPERTY
This Security Instrument secures lolender: (i) therepaymentoftheLoan, andall renewals, extensions andmodifications
of theNote; and (ii) the performanceof Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrumentand the
Note. For this purpose. Borrower irrevocably grants-and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following
described property located in the County (Type orRecording Jurisdiction] Of
Linn [N ame ot Recording Jurisdiction ] .
SEELEGAL DESCRIPTIONATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS "EXHIBIT A".
APN #: 165387

RECEIVED
M4AR3 1 2023

OWRD

which currently has the address of 31022 Old SantlamHwy, Lebanon,
[Street] (CNy)

Oregon 97355 ("PropertyAddress"):
[Zip Code)

TOGETHERWITHall theimprovementsnowor hereaftererectedontheproperty, andalleasements. appurtenances,
and fixtures nowor hereafter apart ofthe property. All replacements and additions shall alsobecoveredby this Security
Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred lo in this Security Instrumentas the "Property."

BORROWERCOVENANTS thatBorrower is lawfully selsedoftheestate hereby conveyedand has the nghl logrant
and convey the Propertyand that the Property Is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrowerwarrants
andwill defendgenerally the title to thePropertyagainst allclaims and demands, subject to any encumbrancesof record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenantswith
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security lnstrumenl covering real property.

UNIFORMCOVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:
1. PaymentofPrincipal, Interest, EscrowItems, Prepayment Charges, andLateCharges. Borrower shall pay

whendue theprincipal of and Intereston, thedebtevidenced by theNoteand any prepaymentcharges and latecharges
due under the Note. Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow Itemspursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the
Note and this Security Instrument shall be made in U.S. currency. However, if any check or other instrument received
by Lender as payment under theNote or this Security Instrumentis returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that
any or all subsequentpayments dueunder theNoleandthis Security Instrumentbemade in oneor more of thefollowing
forms as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certifiedcheck, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's
check: provided any such check Is drawn upon an Institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency.
Instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronlc Funds Transfer.

OREGON--Single Family--Fannie Mao/FreddieMac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
Elio Mao. Inc. Page2 0f9

Form 3038 1/01
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LOAN #: 119013679
Payments are deemed received by Lenderwhen received at the location designated in the Note orat such other

location as may be designated by Lenderin accordancewith the notice provisions in Section 15. Lendermay return any
payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current. Lendermay
accept any payment orpartial payment insufficient to bring the Loan current, withoutwaiverof any rights hereunderor
prejudice to its rights torefusesuch payment orpartial payments in the future. but Lender is not obligated to apply such
payments at the lime such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of its scheduleddue date,
then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lendermay hold such unapplied funds until Borrowermakes
payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrowerdoes not do sowithin a reasonable period of lime, Lendershall either
apply such funds orreturn them to Borrower. Ifnot applied earlier. suchfundswill be applied to the outstanding principal
balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosure. No offset orclaim which Borrowermight have nowor in the
future against Lendershall relieve Borrower from making payments due underthe Note and this Security Instrument
orperforming the covenants and agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

2. ApplicationofPayments orProceeds. Exceptas otherwisedescribedin this Section2, allpayments accepted
and applied by Lendershall be applied in the following orderof priority: (a) interest due underthe Note; (b) principal
due underthe Note; (c)amounts due underSection 3. Such payments shall be applied to each Periodic Payment in the
orderinwhich it became due.Any remaining amounts shall beapplied first to late charges, second to any otheramounts
due underthis Security Instrument, and then to reduce the principal balance ofthe Note.

IfLenderreceives a payment from Borrower fora delinquent Periodic Payment which includes asufficient amount
to pay any late charge due, the payment may beapplied to the delinquent payment and the late charge. If more than
onePeriodic Payment is outstanding, Lendermay apply any payment received from Borrower to the repayment of the
Periodic Payments if, and to the extent that, each payment can be paid in full. To the extent that any excess exists after
the payment is applied to the full payment ofone ormore Periodic Payments, such excess may be applied to any late
charges due.Voluntaryprepayments shallbe applied first toany prepayment charges and then as described in theNote.

Any application ofpayments, insurance proceeds, orMiscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the Note shall
not extend or postpone the due date, orchange the amount, of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds forEscrowItems. Borrowershall pay to Lenderon theday Periodic Payments are dueunder theNole,
until theNote is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide forpayment ofamounts due for: (a) laxes and assessments
and other items which can attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien orencumbrance on the Property; (b)
leasehold payments orground rents on the Property, ifany, (c)premiums forany and all insurance required by Lender
under Section 5; and (d) Mortgage Insurance premiums, if any, orany sums payable by Borrower to Lenderin lieu of
the paymentofMortgage insurance premiums in accordancewith the provisions of Section 10.These items are called
"EscrowItems:Atorigination orat any limeduring theterm ofthe Loan, Lendermay requirethatCommunityAssociation
Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an
Escrow Item. Borrowershall promptly furnish to Lender all notices ofamounts to be paid underthis Section. Borrower
shall pay Lenderthe Funds forEscrowItems unless Lenderwaives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds forany orall
Escrowitems. Lendermay waive Borrower's obligation to pay to LenderFunds forany orall Escrow Items at any lime.
Any suchwaivermay only be inwriting. In the eventof suchwaiver, Borrowershall pay directly, when andwhere payable,
the amounts due forany E·scrowItems forwhich payment ofFunds has beenwaived by Lenderand, If Lenderrequires,
shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lendermay require. Borrower's
obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shallfor all purposes be deemed lo be a covenant and
agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase "covenant and agreement• Is used In Section 9. If
Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrowerfails lo pay the amount due for
an Escrow Item, Lendermay exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be
obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lenderany such amount. Lendermay revoke thewaiveras to any orall Escrow
Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with Section 15 and, upon such revocation, Borrowershalt pay to
Lender.all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required underthis Section 3.
, Lendermay, at any lime, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds al

the time specified underRESPA,and (b) nottoexceedthemaximumamounta lendercan require underRESPA.Lender
shall estimate the amountofFunds due on thebasis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures offuture
Escrow items orotherwise in accordancewith Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institutionwhose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity
(includingLender, ifLenderis an institutionwhosedepositsare so insured)orin any Federal HomeLoan Bank. Lendershall
apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items nolater than thetime specified underRESPA. Lendershall notchargeBorrower
forholding andapplying theFunds, annually analyzingthe escrowaccount, orverifying the EscrowItems, unless Lender
pays Borrower Interest on the Funds andApplicable Lawpermits Lenderlomake such a charge. Unless an agreement Is
made Inwriting orApplicable Lawrequires interest tobepaidon the Funds, Lendershall not be required topayBorrower
any interestorearnings on the Funds. Borrowerand Lendercan agree inwriting, however, that Interest shall be paid on
the Funds. Lendershall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

Ifthere is asurplus of Funds held Inescrow,as definedunderRESPA, Lendershall account loBorrowerfortheexcess
funds inaccordancewith RESPA. If there is ashortageof Funds held inescrow, as definedunderRESPA, Lendershall notl~y
Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrowershall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage m
accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there Is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as
defined underRESPA, Lendershall notify Borroweras required byRESPA, andBorrowershall pay to Lenderlhe amount
necessary tomake up thedeficiency in accordancewith RESPA, but in nomore than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full ofall sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lendershall promptly refund lo Borrowerany
Funds held by Lender.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrowershall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and Impositions attributable to the
Pr perty which can attain priority over this Security instrument, leasehold payments orground rents on the Property,
if~ny and CommunityAssociation Dues, Fees, andAssessments, ifany.To the extent that these items are EscrowItems,
Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower. (a)
aqrees in writing to the paymentof the obligationsecuredby the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, but only so long
a~ Borrower is performing such agreement; (b)contests the hen in good faith by, ordefends against enforcement of the
lien In, legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien while those
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proceedings are pending, but only until such proceedings are concluded; or (c) secures from the holder or the lien an
agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument If Lender determines that any part
or the Property is subject to a llen which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a
notice identifying the lien.Within 10 days or the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take
one or more or the actions set forth above in this Section 4.

Lender may require Borrower to pay a one-lime charge fora real estate tax verification and/or reporting service used
by Lender in connection with this Loan.

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property
insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other hazards including,
but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in
the amounts (including deductible levels) and for the periods that Lender requires. Whal Lender requires pursuant lo
the preceding sentences can change during the term of the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the Insurance shall
be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender's right lo disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be exercised
unreasonably. Lender may require Borrower to pay, In connection with this Loan, either: (a) a one-time charge for flood
zone determination. certification and tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flood zone determination and
certification services and subsequent charges each time remappings or similar changes occur which reasonably might
affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by
the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with the review of any flood zone determination resulting
from an objection by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain Insurance coverage, al
Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount or
coverage. Therefore. such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in
the Property, or the contents or the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser
coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost or the Insurance coverage so obtained
might significantly exceed the cost or Insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender
under this Section 5 shall become additional debt or Borrower secured by this Security Instrument These amounts shall
bear interest at the Note rate from the dale of disbursement and shall be payable. with such interest. upon nollce from
Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals or such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as
an additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires,
Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. IfBorrower obtains any form
of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to. or destruction or. the Property, such policy shall
include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof
of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any Insurance
proceeds, whether or not the underlying Insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration or repair or
the Property, ifthe restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair
and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity
to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed lo Lender's satisfaction. provided that such inspection
shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or In
a series or progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law
requires interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be required lo pay Borrower any interest or
earnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties, retained by Borrower shall not be paid out
or the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of Borrower. If the restoration or repair Is not economically
feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this
Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall
be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

IfBorrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance claim and related
matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to
settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given.
In either event. or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender
(a) Borrower's rights to any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this
Security Instrument. and (b) any other of Borrower's rights (other than the right lo any refund of unearned premiums
paid by Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Property, Insofar as such rights are applicable to
the coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property or to pay
amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within
60 days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal
residence for at least one year after the dale of occupancy, unless Lender otherwise agrees In writing, which consent
shall not be unreasonably withheld, or unless extenuating circumstances existwhich are beyond Borrower's control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall not destroy,
damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property. Whether or not
Borrower is residing in the Property, Borrower shall maintain the Property In order to prevent the Property from
deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition. Unless It Is det~rrnlned pursuant to Section 5 that. repair or
restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair the Property If damaged to avoid further
deterioration or damage. tr insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with damage to, or the taking of,
the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only if Lender hes released proceeds
for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration In a single payment or in a series or
progress payments as the work is completed. If the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or
restore the Property, Borrower is not relieved of Borrower's obligation for the completion of such repair or restorelion.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and Inspections or the Property. II rt has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the Interior of the Improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time ofor
prior to such an Interior Inspection specifying such reasonable cause.
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8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be In default if, during the Loan application process, Borrower

or any persons or enlilies acting at the direcUon of Borrower orwilh Borrower's knowledge orconsent gave materially
false. misleading, or inaccu rate information orstatements to Lender (or failed to provide Lenderwith material information)
in connection with the Loan. Material representations include, but are not limited to, representations concern ing
Borrower's occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence.

9. Protection of lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Underthis Security Instrument. If (a) Borrower
fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal proceeding that
might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or righfs under this Security Instrument (such as a
proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture . for enforcement of a lien which may attain priority
over this Security Instrumentor to enforce laws or regulations), or (c)Borrowerhas abandoned the Property, then Lender
may do and pay forwhatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's Interest in the Property and rights under
this Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and securing and/or repairing
the Property. lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority
over lhis Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court : and (c) paying reasonable attorneys' fees to protect its Interest in
lhe Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument, including its sec ured position in a bankruptcy proceeding.
Securing the Property includes, but is not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or
board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or other code violations or dangerous
conditions, and have uti lities turned on or off. Al though Lender may take action under this Section 9, Lender does not
have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that Lender incurs no liabil ity for not taking
any or all actions authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be
payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

If lh is Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrowershall comply with all the provisions of the lease. Borrowershall
not surrender the leasehold estate and interests herein conveyed or term inate orcancel the ground lease. Borrowershall
not, without the express written consent of Lender, alteroramend the ground lease. if Borrower acquires fee lille to the
Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lenderagrees to the merger in writing.

10. Mortgage Insurance. If Lenderrequired Mortgage insurance as a condition of making the Loan, Borrowershall
pay the premiums required to maintain the Mortgage Insurance in effect. If, for any reason, the Mortgage Insurance
coverage required by Lenderceases to be available from the mortgage insurer that previously provided such insurance
and Borrower was required to make separately designated payments toward the premiums for Mortgage Insurance,
Borrower shall pay the premiums required to obtain coverage substantially equivalent to the Mortgage Insurance
previously in effect, at a cost substantially equivalent to the cost to Borrower of lhe Mortgage Insurance previously in
effect , from an alternate mortgage insurerselected by Lender. If substantially equivalent Mortgage Insurance coverage
is not available, Borrower shall continue to pay to Lender lhe amount of the separately designated payments that were
due when the insurance coverage ceased to be in effect. Lender will accept, use and retain these payments as a non­
refundable loss reserve in lieu of Mortgage Insurance. Such loss reserve shall be non-refundable, notwithstanding the
fact that the Loan is ultimately paid In full, and Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any Interest or earn ings on
such loss reserve. Lender can no longerrequire loss reserve payments if Mortgage Insurance coverage (in the amount
and for the period that Lender requires)provided by an Insurerselected by lenderagain becomes available, is obtained,
and Lender requires separately designated payments toward the premiums for Mortgage Insurance. If Lender required
Mortgage Insurance as a condition of making the Loan and Borrowerwas required to make separa tely designated
payments toward the premiums for Mortgage Insurance, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain
Mortgage insurance in effect, or to provide a non-refundable loss reserve. until Lender's requirement for Mortgage
Insurance ends in acco rdance with any written agreement between Borrowerand Lenderproviding for such termination
oruntil termination is required by Applicable Law. Nothing in this Section 10 affects Borrower's obligation to pay Interest
at the rate provided in the Note.

Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender (or any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur If
Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed. Borrower is not a party to the Mortgage Insurance.

Mortgage Insurers evaluate their total risk on all such insurance in force from time to lime, and may enter Into
agreements with other part ies that share or modify their risk, or reduce losses. Theseagreements are on terms and
conditions that are sati sfactory to the mortgage insurer and the other party (or part ies) to these agreements. These
agreements may require the mortgage insurer to make payments using any source of funds that the mortgage insurer
may have available (which may include funds obtained from Mortgage Insurance premiums).

As a result of these agreements, Lender, any purchaserof the Note, another insurer, any reinsurer, any other entity, or
any affi l iate of any ofthe foregoing, may receive (direclly or indirectl y)amounts that derive from (ormight becharacterized
as) a portion of Borrower's payments for Mortgage Insurance, in exchange for sharingor modifying the mortgage insurer's
risk, or reducing losse s. Ifsuch agreement provides that an affiliate ofLender takes a share of the insurer's risk in exchange
for a share of the premiums paid to the Insurer, the arrangement Is often termed captive reinsurance. Further:

(a) Any such agreements will not affect the amounts that Borrower has agreed to pay for Mortgage
Insurance, orany otherterms of the Loan. Such agreements will not increase the amount Borrowerwill owe for
Mortgage Insurance, and they will not entitle Borrower to any refund. • .

(b) Any such agreements will not affect the rights Borrower has - if any - with respect to the Mortgage
Insurance underthe Homeowners Protection Act of 1998 or any other law. These rights may include the right to
receive certa in disclosures, to request and obtain cancellation of the Mortgage Insurance, to have the Mortgage
Insurance terminated automatically, and/or to receive a refund of any Mortgage Insurance premiums that were
unearned at the time of such cancellation orterm ination.

11. Assignment ofMiscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby assigned to and
shall be paid lo Lender. .. .. .

If the Property is damaged, such Misce llaneous Proceeds shall beapplied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the
restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is nol lessened. Dunng such repairand restora tion penod,
Lend shal l have the right to hold such Misce llaneous Proceed s until Lenderhas had an opportunity to inspect such Property
ensure the workhas been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly.
Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement or in a series of progress payments as the work ls
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completed. Unless an agreement Is made in writing or Applicable Law requires Interest to be paid on such Miscellaneous
Proceeds. Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any Interest or earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. II the
restoration or repair Is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall
be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument. whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.
Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied In the order provided for in Section 2.

In the eventofa total taking, destruction, or loss In value or the Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied
to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss In value of the Property in which the fair marketvalue ofthe Property
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value Is equal to or greater than the amount or the sums
secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. unless Borrower
and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by lhis Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount
or the Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount or the sums secured immediately
before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value or the Property immediately
before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

In the event or a partial laking, destruction, or loss in value or the Property in which the fairmarket value or the Property
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value Is less than the amount or the sums secured
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in
writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrumentwhether or not
the sums are then due.

Ir the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or il, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as defined
in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond lo Lender within
30 days after the date the notice is given. Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either
to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.
"Opposing Party" means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom
Borrower has a right or action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's judgment,
could result in forfeiture or the Property or other material impairment or Lender's interest in the Property or rights under
this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate as provided in
Section 19, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's judgment, precludes
forfeiture or the Property or other material impairment or Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this Security
Instrument. The proceeds ofany award or claim for damages that are attributable to the impairment of Lender's interest
in the Property are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of lhe Property shall be applied in the order
provided for in Section 2.

12. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the lime for payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to Borrower or any
Successor in Interest or Borrower shall not operate to release the liability or Borrower or any Successors in Interest or
Borrower. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to
refuse lo extend lime for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by
reason or any demand made by the original Borrower or any Successors in Interest or Borrower. Any forbearance by
Lender in exercising any right or remedy including, without limitation. Lender's acceptance of payments from third
persons, entities or Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less than lhe amount then due, shall not be a waiver
or or preclude the exercise or any right or remedy.

13. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and agrees
that Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and several. However. any Borrower who co-signs this Security
Instrument but does not execute the Note (a "co-signer"): (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage,
grant and convey the co-signer's Interest In the Property under lhe terms or this Security Instrument: (b) Is not personally
obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument: and (c) agrees that Lendor and any other Borrower can
agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms or this Security Instrument or
the Note without the co-signor's consent.

Subject to the provisions or Section 18, any Successor In Interest ofBorrower who assumes Borrower's obligations
under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender. shall obtain all or Borrower's rights and bonollts
under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from Borrower's obligations and liability under this
Securlly Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release In writing. Tho covenants and agreements or this Security
Instrument shall bind (except as provided in Section 20) and benefit tho successors and assigns or Lendor.

14. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed In connection with Borrower's dofoult, for
the purpose or protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, Including, but not limited
to, attorneys' fees, property Inspection and valuation fees. In regard to any other fees, the absence or express authority In
this Security Instrument to charge a specific fee to Borrower shall not be construed as a prohibition on the charging or such
fee. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security Instrument or by Applicable Law.

,r the Loan Is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law Is finally interpreted so that the Interest
or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted limits. then: (a) any
such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any
sums already collected from Borrowerwhich exceeded permitted limitswill be refunded to Borrower. Lender maychoose
to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund
reduces principal, the reduction will be treated es a partial prepayment without any prepayment charge (whether or not
a prepayment charge is provided for under the Note). Borrower's acceptance or any such refund made by direct
payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

15. Notices. All nolices given by Borrower or Lender In connection with this Security Instrument must be In writing. Any
notice lo Borrower In connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrowerwhen malled
by first class mall or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other moons. Notice lo any one Borrower
ohall constituto nollco lo oll Borrowers unless Appllcablo Low expressly requires olhe1wlse. The notlco address shall be the
Propertyddross unless Borrower has dosignatod a substitute notice address by notice to Londor. Borrower shall promptly
notifyL.ondor ol Borrower's chango of addross. IL.ondor spocilios a procoduro for reporting Borrowor' schange ofaddress,
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then Borrowershallonly report a changeofaddress through that specifiedprocedure. Theremay beonly one designated
noticeaddress underthis Security Instrument at any onetime.Any notice toLendershallbe givenby delivering it orbymailing
it by first class mail to Lender's address statedherein unless Lender has designated anotheraddress by notice to Borrower.
My notice in connectionwith this Security Instrument shall not bedeemed tohave been given to Lenderuntil actually received
by Lender. If any notice requiredby this Security Instrument is also required underApplicable Law, the Applicable Law
requirementwill satisfy the corresponding requirement underthis Security Instrument.

16. Governing Law; Severability; Rules orConstruction. This Security Instrument shall be governed by federal
lawand the lawof the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations contained in this Security
Instrument are subject toany requirements and limitations ofApplicableLaw.ApplicableLawmight explicitly or implicitly
allowthe parties to agree by contractorii mightbe silent, but such silenceshall notbeconstruedas a prohibition against
agreement by contract. ln the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with
Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect otherprovisions of this Security Instrumentor the Notewhich can be given
effect without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument: (a)words of themasculinegendershallmeanand include corresponding neuter
words orwords of the feminine gender. (b)words in the singularshall mean and include the plural and vice versa: and
(c) theword "may'gives sole discretionwithout any obligation to take any action.

17. Borrower's Copy. Borrowershall be given one copy of theNote and of this Security Instrument.
18. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 18, "Interest in the

Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests
transferred In a bond fordeed, contract fordeed, installment sales contract orescrowagreement, the intent ofwhich
is the transfer of title by Borrowerat a future date to a purchaser.

If all orany part of the Property orany Interest in the Property is sold ortransferred (or if Borrower is not a natural
person and a beneficial interest in Sorrower is sold or transferred)without Lender's priorwritten consent, Lendermay
require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be
exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.

If Lenderexercises this option, Lendershall give Borrower notice ofacceleration. The notice shall provide a period
ofnot less than 30 days from thedate lhe notice is given in accordancewllh Section 15withinwhich Borrowermust pay
all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrowerfails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period,
Lendermay invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without furthernotice ordemand on Borrower.

19. Borrower's Right to ReinstateAfterAcceleration. IfBorrowermeets certain conditions, Borrowershall have
the right to have enforcement of this Security Instrument discontinued at any time prior to theearliest of: (a) five days
before sale of the Property pursuant to any powerof sale contained in this Security Instrument; (b) such other period
asApplicable Lawmight specify for the termination orBorrower's right to reinstate: or (c)entry ofa judgment enforcing
this Security Instrument. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a)pays Lenderall sumswhich thenwould be due under
this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default ofany othercovenants
or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including, but not limited to,
reasonable attorneys'fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees Incurred for the purpose of protecting
Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such action as Lendermay
reasonably require to assure that Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, and
Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged. Lendermay
require that Borrowerpay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one ormore of the following forms, as selected
by Lender. (a) cash; (b) money order; (c)certified check, bank check, treasurer's check orcashier's check, provided
any such check is drawn upon an institutionwhose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality orentity;
or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Sorrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured
hereby shall remain fully effective as If no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in
the case ofacceleration under Section 18.

20. Sale or Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the Note
(togetherwith this Security Instrument) can be sold one ormore times without prior notice lo Borrower. Asalemight
result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer') thatcollects Periodic Payments due undertheNote and
this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security
Instrument, andApplicable Law. There alsomight beone ormore changes of the Loan Servicerunrelated to a saleof the
Note, If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrowerwill be given written notice of the change which will state
the name and address of the newLoan Servicer, the address towhich payments should be made and any other
information RESPArequires in connectionwith a notice of transfer of servicing. If theNote is sold and thereafter the Loan
is serviced by a LoanServicerotherthan the purchaserof theNote, themortgage loan servicing obligations to Borrower
will remain with the Loan Serviceror be transferred to a successorLoan Servicer and are not assumed by the Note
purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

NeitherBorrowernorLendermay commence, join, orbe joined to any judicial action (as eitheran individual litigant
or the memberof a class) that arises from the other party's actions pursuant to this Security Instrument orthat alleges
that the other party has breached any provision of, orany duly owed by reason of, this Secunty Instrument, until such
BorrowerorLenderhas notified the otherparty (with such notice given in compliancewith the requirements of Section
15) of such allegedbreach and afforded the othe_r party heretoa reasonable period afterthegiving of such notice to take
corrective action. IfApplicable Lawprovides a time penod which must elapse before certain action can be taken, that
ti ·odw·11 be deemed to be reasonable forpurposes of this paragraph. The notice of acceleration and opportunity
mepen 1 • I' . tB t t S ,·

I · to Borrowerpursuant to Section 22 and the notice of accelerationgiven o orrowerpursuan o ec ,ono cure gven , . A... hi S:ti 2018 h II b deemed to satisfy the notice and opportunity to takecorrective action prov1s1ons o 1s ec 10n .
s2~ He dous Substances.As used in this Section21: (a)"Hazardous Substances" arethose substances defined

as to4{_,~raous substances, pollutants, orwastes by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline,
th n mable Or toxic petroleum products toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materialskerosene, o er am . . • . • • r d 1 1

containln asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials; (b) 'Environmental Law means e era ?ws
and laws ~f the jurisdictionwhere the Property ls located that relate lo health, safety orenvironmental protection; (c)
"Environmental Cleanup· includes any response action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined In Environmental
Law: and (d) an •Environmental Condition· means a condition that can causo, contribute to, or otherwise trigger an
Environmental Cleanup.
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LOAN #: 119013679
Borrowershall not cause orpermit the presence, use, disposal, storage, orrelease ofany Hazardous Substances,

orthreaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrowershall not do, norallowanyone else
to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that Is in violationof any Environmental Law, (b)which creates an Environmental
Condition, or (c) which, due to the presence, use, or release or a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that
adversely effects thevalueorthe Property. The preceding two sentences shall notapply to thepresence, use, orstorage
on the Property of small quantities orHazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal
residential uses and tomaintenance of the Property (Including, but not limited to, hazardous substances In consumer
products).

Borrowershall promptly give lenderwritten notice of (a)any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit orotheraction
by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or
Environmental Lawofwhich Borrowerhas actual knowledge, (b)any Environmental Condition, including but not limited
to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (c) any condition
caused by the presence, use orrelease of a Hazardous Substancewhich adversely affects the value orthe Property.
If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental orregulatory authority, orany private party, that any removal or
other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property Is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all
necessaryremedial actions inaccordancewith Environmental law. Nothing herein shall createany obligationon Lender
foran Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORMCOVENANTS. Borrowerand Lenderfurthercovenant and agreeas follows:
22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lendershallgive noticetoBorrowerpriorto accelerationfollowingBorrower's

breach ofany covenant oragreement in this Security Instrument (but not priorto acceleration underSection 18
unless Applicable Lawprovides otherwise), The notice shall specify; (a) the default; (b) the action required to
cure thedefault; (c)a date, not less than 30days fromthedatethenotice is giventoBorrower, bywhichthedefault
must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure tho dofault on orbefore the date specified In thenoticemay result In
accelerationof the sums secured by this Security Instrument and sale of the Property. The notice shall further
inform Borrowerorthe right to reinstate afteracceleration and the right to bring a court action to assert the non­
existence of a defaultorany otherdefenseorBorrowerto acceleration and sale. If the default Is notcuredon or
before thodatespoclflod In the notice, Lenderat Its option may require Immediato payment In full ofall sums
secured by this Security Instrument without furtherdemand and may invoke the powerof sale and any other
remedies permittedbyApplicable Law. Lendershall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred inpursuing the
remedies provided in this Section 22, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys'foes and costs ortitle
evidence.

lf Lender invokes thepower of sale, Lender shall execute orcause Trustee to execute a writtennotice of the
occurrenceofan event ofdefault andorLender's election to cause the Property to be sold and shall cause such
notice to be recorded In each county In which any part or the Property Is located. Lendoror Trustee shall give
notice of sale in the manner prescribed by Applicable Law to Borrower and to other persons prescribed by
Appllcablo Law. Artertho time requiredbyApplicable Law, Trusteo, without demandon Borrower, shall sell the
Property atpublic auctiontothe highestbidderat thotime and placeandunderthotermsdesignatedinthenotice
orsale in oneormore parcels and in any orderTrustee determines. Trusteemay postpone saleorall orany parcel
orthe Property by public announcement at the time and place orany previously scheduled sale. Lenderorits
designee may purchase the Property at any sale.

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaserTrustee's deed conveying the Property without any covenant or
warranty, expressed orImplied. The recitals in the Trustee's deed shall be prlma facio evidenceorthe truthof
the statements made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of tho sale in the following order: (a) to all
expenses or the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable Trustee's and attorneys' fees; (b) to all sums
secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) any excess to the person orpersons legally entitled to it.

23. Reconveyance. Upon payment or all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lendershall requestTrustee
to reconvey the Property and shall surrender this Security Instrument and all notes evidencing debt secured by this
Security Instrument to Trustee. Trustee shall reconvey the Property without warranty to the person orpersons legally
entitled to it. Such person or persons shall pay any recordation costs. Lendermay charge such person orpersons a
fee forreconveying the Property, but only if the fee is paid to a third party (such as the Trustee)for services rendered
and the charging of the fee is permitted underApplicable Law.

24. Substitute Trustee. Lendermay from time to time remove Trustee and appoint a successor trustee to any
Trustee appointed hereunder. Wilhout conveyance of the Property, the successor trustee shall succeed to all the title,
powerand duties conferred upon Trustee herein and byApplicable Law.

25. Attorneys'Fees.As used In this Security Instrument and in theNote, attorneys'fees shall includethoseawarded
by an appellate court.

26. ProtectiveAdvances. This Security Instrument secures any advances Lender, et its discretion, maymakeunder
Section 9of this Security Instrument toprotectLender's interest in theProperty andrights underthis Security Instrument

27. Required Evidence or Property Insurance.

WARNING
Unless you provide us with evidence of the insurance coverage as required by our contract or loan

agreement, we may purchase Insurance at yourexpense to protect our interost. This Insurance may, but need
not, also protecl yourinterest. If the collateral becomos damaged, the coveragewepurchasemay not pay any
claim you make orany claim made against you. You may latercancel this coverage by providing evidence that
you have obtained property coverage elsewhere.

You are responsible forthecost of any insurancepurchased by us. Thecost of this insurancemay beadded
to your contract or Joan balance. If the cost Is added to yourcontract or loan balance, the interest reto on the
underlying contractor loanwill apply to this added amount. Theeffectivedate ofcoveragemay be thedate your
priorcoverage lapsed or the date you failed to provide proofof coverage. ,

The coverage we purchase may be considerably more expensive than insurance you can obtain on your
own and may not satisfy any need for property damage coverage or any mandatory liability insurance
requirements imposed byApplicable Law.
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LOAN #: 119013679
BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security

Instrumentand in any Rider executed by Borrowe nd recorded with II.
1/.

3/2// sea»
DATE

)-.Q,~
This Instrumentwas acknowledged before me on~~~""")._"-. '

RODGERANDMATTHEW R. RODGERANDDONALEE J.THURBER-RODGER.
by ROBERTC.

OFFICIALSTAMP
GINA A NARANJO

NOTARYPUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 938272

MYCOMMISSIONEXPIRESAPRIL22. 2019

w commission·ires: __)_2

Lender: OnPolnt Community Credit Union
NMLS ID: 462268
Loan Originator: Von-Michelle Popescu
NMLS ID: 143561

OREGON--Slngle Famlly--FannioMae/FrcddioMac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3038 1/01
EllieMae. Inc. Page 9 of 9 ORUDEED 0315

ORUDEED (CLS)
03/20/2019 08.01 AMPST
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EXHIBIT "A"
Legal Description

A tract of land situated In the Southwest quarterof Section 29, Township 12 South, Range 1 West of the
Willamette Meridian, In Linn County, Oregon, more particularly described as follows:

_Beginning at a point on the Northerly right ofway line of the Oregon Electric Railroad, said point being 660.0 feet
East and 970.3 feet North of the Southwest comer of the Elmore Kees Donation Lend Claim No. 53, Township 12
South, Range 1 West of the Willamette Meridian in Linn County, Oregon; thence North 42"43' West 818.39 feet
along said right of way to a1and 1/2 Inch pipe; thence North and parallel to the West line of said DonaUon Land
Claim No. 53, 599.42 feet to a pipe; thence South 59"58' East 641.1 feet to a pipe, said pipe being North 880.0
feet from the point of Beginning; thence North to the center line of the Old Santiam Wagon Road as shown by
County Survey No. 3730; thence In a Southeasterly direction following the canter line or said road to a point from
which a 1 and 1/2 inch pipe bears South 51"25' West 28.32 feet, said point also being the Northermost point of
that certain described tract of land as set forth In Deed Book 221, Page 3, Deed Records of Linn County, Oregon;
thence South51"25' West 800.18 feel, more or less, to a point on the Northerly right of way line of the Oregon
Electric Rail road; thence North 4243' West along said right ofway to the Point of Begi nni ng.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion lying within the limits of OId Santiam Wagon Road.

RECEIVED
MAR 31 2023

ORD



RECORDINGREQUESTED BY:
AFidelityNationalnt:1e·O «o-
12809 SE 93rdAvenue
Clackamas, OR 97015

GRANTOR'S NAME:
31022Old SantiamHwy LLC, a Delaware limited llablllty company

GRANTEE'S NAME:
Robert C. Rodger, DonaleeJ. Thurber-Rodger andMatthewR.
Rodger

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
Order No.: 45141901947-GN
Robert C. Rodger, Donalee J. Thurber-Rodger and Matthew R.
Rodger
31022 Old Santiam Highway
Lebanon, OR 97355

SENDTAXSTATEMENTS TO:
Robert C. Rodger, Donalee J. Thurber-Rodger and Matthew R.
Rodger
31022 OldSantiamHighway

p. Lebanon,OR 97355

? APN: 0165387r- 31022 Old SanUamHighway, Lebanon, 0OR 97355
.:l--
Or

LINNCOUNTY, oRecoN 2019-04193
D.WD
Sn=48S. WILSON 03/22/2019 09:52:59AM
S20.00S11.00$10.00$60.00S19.00 $120.00

1.s11vo Oru-cticcinmtller,county Clark torLunn County,Crogan, c.ctrttfy
thatthe instrumentidentified herein wasrecorded in theClerk
records.

SteveDruckenmller - County Clerk

SPACE ABOVE THISLINE FORRECORDER'S USE
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STATUTORYWARRANTY DEED

31022 0ld Santlam HwyLLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Granter, conveys andwarrants to

Robert C. Rodger and Donalee J. Thurber-Rodger, as tenants by the entirety, and Matthew R. Rodger, a
single man, not as tenants in common, but withthe rights of survivorship, Grantee, the followingdescribed
real property, free and clear of encumbrances except as specifically set forth below, situated in the County of
Linn, Stale ofOregon:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETOAND MADEA PART HEREOF
THE TRUE AND ACTUAL CONSIDERATION FOR THIS CONVEYANCE IS FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE
THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($425,000.00) ..which Is paid to a Quallfled Intermediaryas part of a
1031 deforred exchange". (See ORS 93.030).

Subject to:
SEE EXHIBIT "B'ATTACHED HERETO AND MADEA PART HEREOF

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE
SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305
TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17,
CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS
INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN
VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING
THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH
THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND
BEING TRANSFERRED ISA LAWFULLYESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR
215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON
LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE
ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER 0RS 195.300, 195.301
AND 195.305 TO 195.336AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO
9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS
2010:

RECEIVED
MAR3 12022

OWRD
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STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED
(continued)

IN WITNESSWHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this documenton the date(s) set forth below.

Dated: March_,._,.;::,__2019

31022Old Santiam Hwy LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

w we- sww.TC<"Es
My Commission Expires: _u. \sl 'l,,c;"V\. '

st, CAU(2a
County of ~ fuJti;.?.A- f,,) 0\V
This instrumentwas acknowledged before me on March,_..,_L.-0 _, 2019,

aeE. M.'­by GiseleRanlerandAlbert
as Members
of31022Old Santiam Hwy LLC, a Delaware limited liability company.

1

RECEIVED
MAR 3 1 2023
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EXHIBIT "A"
Legal Description

A tract of land situated In the Southwest quart.erof SecUon 29, Township 12 South, Range 1 West of the
WIiiamette Meridian, In Linn County, Oregon, more particularly doscribed as follows:

Beglnnl ng at a point on the Northerly right orway fine of the Oregon Eleclric Rallroad, sald point being 660.0 feat
East end 970.3 feet North of the Southwest comerof the BmOfe Kees DonaUon t:and Claim No. 53, Township 12
South, Range 1 West of the Willamette Meri dian in Linn County, Oregon; thenceNorth 42"43'West 818.39 feet
along said right ofway to a 1 and 1/2 inch pipe; thence North and parallel lo the West llne of said DonaUon Land
Claim No. 53, 599.42 feet to a pipe; thence South 59'58' East 641.1 feet to a pipe, sold pipe being North 880.0
feel from the point orBeginning; thonco North to the center fine or the Old Santiam Wagon Road as shown by
County Survey No. 3730; thence In a Southeasterly direction following the center line of said road to a point from
which a 1 and 1/2 inch pfpe bears South 51"25' West 28.32 feet, said point also being the Northam most point of
that certain described tract of land as set forth In Deed Book 221, Page 3, Deed Records of Linn County, Orogon;
thence South-51 '25'West 800.18 feel, more or less, to a point on the Northerly right ofway llne or the Oregon
Electric Railroad; thence North 42"43' West along said right of way to tho Point of Beginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion lying within Iha limits of Old Santiam Wagon Road.

RECEIVED
MAR 31207­
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EXHIBIT "B"
Exceptions

Subject to:

SPECIFIC ITEMS ANO EXCEPTIONS:

The land has been classified as Ferm Land, as disclosed by the lax roll. tr the landbecomes
dlsquallfied, said Landmay be subject to additional taxes and/or pena!Ues.

Rights or the public to any portion of the Land lying within the limits or streets, roads and highways.

Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown belowand rights incidental thereto, as granted in a document

Granted to: Benton-Lincoln EJecllic Cooperatlve, Inc., e corporation
Purpose: es mentioned In said easement
Recording Date: August 20, 1957
Recording No: B00k 255, Page 707 ·

Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights lncldentat' thereto, as granted In a document:

Granted to: Pacific Power & Light Company, a corporation
Purpose: as mentioned in said easement
Recording Date: April'3, 1963
Recording No: Book 293, Page 326

Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights Incidental thereto, as granted In a document:

Granted to: Pacific Power& LightCompany, a corporation
Purpose: as mentioned In said easement
Recording Date: July 10, 1972
Recording No: Volume42, Page 782

Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights Incidental thereto, as granted In a document:

Granted to: Pacific Power & LightCompany, a corporation
Purpose: as mentioned in said easement
Recording Date: August 18, 1972
Recording No: Volume45, Page 437

Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights Incidental thereto, as granted In a document:

Granted to: Consumers Power, Inc., en Oregon corporation
Purpose: as mentioned In said easement
Recording Data: November 8, 1985
Recording No: Volume 397, Pago 603

RECEIVED
MAR 3 1 023
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EXHIBIT "A"
legal Description

A tract of land situated In Iha Southwest quarter or SecUon 29, Township 12 South, Range 1 West or tho
Wlllamotte Mortdlen, In Linn County, Oregon, more particularly described esfollows:

Beglnnlng ata point on the Northerly right ofway line of theOregon Electric Rellroad, sald point being 660.0 feet
East ond970.HeetNorth or the Soutl 12
South, Range 1 West of theWillame
alongsald rightofway toa1and 1/2 Inch pipe; thenceNorth and parallel IR_lhalA/.efil,J d ClQ,naUon LBJ.IQ_
ClaimNo. 53, 599.42 feetlo a pipe; thence Soul!ls9•5a• East 641.1 feel toa pipe, said pipe being North 880.0
feat from the pointotBeginning:pegN9"""Pg@E!gr,,"?"9lip!"?9mfr±
CountySurvey No. 3730; thence
whicha 1 and 1v2 inch pie boars s#sips;ii,5a5a5,iiiii,ii~iii,brineraira#tar
that certain described tract oflend as set forth In Deed Book 221, Pago 3, Deed Records of Linn County, Oregon;
thence South.51"25'West800.18 feet, moreor less, to a pointon the Northerty rtghl ofway line of theOregon
Electrtc Railroad; thence.North 42'43'West along said right ofway to Iha Point ofBeginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion lyingwithin the limits ofOld SantiamWagon Ro-eel.

RECEIVED
MAR 31 2022

ORD
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Watermaster Revtew Form

Watermaster Review Form:

Water Right Transfer

Transfer Application

Oregon WaterResources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

Transfer Application: T-13831

Applicant Name: Rodger Family Farm & Fiber Mill, LLC

Review Due Date: 10/27/2021

rosores ounces: [Vleou [loo [Jo» [lose [lores

Reviewer(s): G. Wacker Date of Review: 09/27/2021

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes 1111 No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.)

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? D Yes 1111 No Generally characterize the

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred:

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)?

[]ves [] o [Records not avatate.

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s)

was/were maximiea? [Jves [] No If"Yes", explain:

5. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would

be affected? D Yes 1111 No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights

most affected:

TACS Page 1 of 5 last revised May 2019
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Watetmaster, Review Form Transfer Application

6. Check hereD if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most:

] a
7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible,

estimate the losses:

l
8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream:l/ N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No

9. For POU changes: D N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water

from the same source? D Yes []No If "Yes", explain:

10. For POU or USE changes []A In your best judgment, would use ofthe existing right at "full
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste?□ Yes lvl No If "Yes", explain:

11. For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation: [/]N/A

a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer
will not result in injury or enlargement?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

TACS Page 2 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Relew Form Transfer Application

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands
{or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer?

D Yes D No If"Yes", answer the following:

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted') than

were authored under the temporary transfer? [_]ves [_] No If"Yes", explain:

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the

temporary transfer actually remain dry? [hves [[ No "No", explain:

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer?

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe:

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that:

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

TACS Page 3 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form 16nsfer Appl ication

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in
determining whether the change "can be effected without injuryto other rights"?

[]ves [y] o is"ves", evotam:

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above:

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to
other rights? [] No [_] Yves, as checked and provided below.

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement:

□□

□

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water.

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top
sections of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter,

or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, □ at each point of
diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point of diversion/appropriation
][with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau ofReclamation or an irrigation
district (or similar entity) are not subject to this condition.

b. The water user shall maintain the meters ormeasuring devices in good working order.
c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the
Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections
of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staffgages*,
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire
range andstage between empty andfull in each reservoir. Staff gages shall be UnitedStates
Geological Survey style.

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or
othersuitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, willprovide no public benefit.

Submerged Orifice

Flow Restrictor
□□

Weir

Parshall Flume

Other:

□□□

The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above
selected condition:

TACS Page 4 of 5 Last revised May 2019
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Watermaster Review Form TransferApplication

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)

Transfer#: T­

□ In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:

D at each point ofdiversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR

[] at each new point ofdiversion/appropriation.

will

For additional information, or to obtain approvalof a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name:

District:

Address:

City/State/Zip:

Phone:

Email:

Note: Ifa device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail theform below to the Salem office.

kk¥kkk¥¥k¥¥¥¥¥¥k¥¥¥¥##¥kkkkkkkkkkkk#kk¥#¥¥k¥k¥#k¥¥k¥¥¥¥k¥¥¥#¥¥¥k¥¥#¥¥ikk##kkkrkkirk#kkkk

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T­
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

If this form is used for approval ofan alternative measurement device, it must be malled to:

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, 0R 97301-1266

TACS Page 5 of 5 Last revised May 2019



regon
Kate Brown, Governor

September 27, 2021

RODGER FAMILY FARM & FIBER MILL, LLC
31022 OLD SANTIAM HIGHWAY
LEBANON, OR 97355

Reference: Application T-13831

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

On September 20, 2021, OWRD received yourwater right Permanent Transfer Application. The
application was accompanied by $1360.00. Our receipt number 136452 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking theWatermaster for a report regarding the potential for injury
to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change.

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaperwith
general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that newspaper
noticewill be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of the cost. You will
be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication of the notice.

Except as provided under0RS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not usewater in the new
place of use until a final order approving the transfer application has been issued by the
Department. In order to avoid any possible forfeiture of the water right, you should continue to use
the water as described by your existingwater right.

If the land is sold before the application is approved, the buyer's consent to the application will be
required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the water right
was not conveyed in the sale.

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the processing
of your application.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 986-0815.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #16, Gregory J. Wacker (via email)
Linn County Planning Department
Michael J. Higgins, Agent

Enclosure



Regular Transfer Process (including "Proving Up" on the changes)
OAR 690 Division 380

Application Received Period fordeveloping authorized changes
(required information included) ~

begins as soon as an order is issued
... approving the changes. If the certificate

Injury Review forms sent to Watermaster, and
has been cancelled the right goes into an

Groundwater staff and ODFW as appropriate
inchoate state.

... l
Notice of Application in WRD Deadline for completion of the changes.

Weekly Notice The applicant must make full beneficial
(30-day Comment Period) use under terms and conditions of the

i order by the deadline or request an

Review of the status of the right and the potential
extension of time, or inform the
department that he does not intend to

for enlargement or injury to other rights

it
Draft Preliminary Determination If the applicant decides not to

(WRD assessment of whether application should be approved or complete a change in POD/POA,
denied, considering injury review and any comments received) the Department will issue an
sent to applicant, with request for a report of ownership for the order reverting the right to the

lands where the transfer right ls. original POD/POA and issue a

I new certificate. However, if any
other type of change is not

Applicant Review of completed, the transferred
Draft Preliminary Determination oortion of the rieht is forfeited.

(Opportunity for applicant to submit a report of land ownership
and modify or withdraw proposed transfer-at least 30 days ,r

i An order may be issued, granting
an extension of time for

I Preliminary Determination Issued completing the changes.
I

kt ,r

Notice of Preliminary Determination Applicant submits a Claim of Beneficial

in WRD Weekly Notice and, if statutorily required, in newspaper Use prepared by a CWRE within one year
once a week for 2 or 3 consecutive weeks. after the c_ompletion deadline or the date

Protest Period ends 30 days after WRD notice, or 30 days after of complete beneficial use. There is no
last date of newspaper publication, whichever is later. provision for extending the deadline for

... t ... submission of the Claim.

Protests Applicant seeks No Protests k
Roreiuerd Consent to Received Water Right Services Division reviews

lniurv the Claim, determines whether proofk¥,I, has been made and if so, issues a new
• ISWR Agency ­ Final Order certificate. Right is no longer inchoate,

Contested recommendation approving or but perfected and subject to being
Case Hearing denying application. II

transferred.
~
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Application for
Permanent Water Right Transfer
Part 1 of 5- Minimum Requirements Checklist

OREGONa
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

This transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5 and all requiredRl=CEI ED
attachments are not completed and included.

Part3- Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new online fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator.

Part 1 -Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.
Part 2- Completed TransferApplication Map Checklist.

Check all items included with this application. (N/A = NotApplicable)

£
~

ORD

Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation.
Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land the water
right is on.)
Supplemental Form D -Forwater rights served by or issued in the name of an irrigation
district. Complete when the transfer applicant is not the irrigation district.
Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature (or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted,
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in
place of use only, b) no structural changes, c) the use ofwater is for irrigation only, and d)
the use is located within an irrigation district oran exclusive farm use zone.
WaterWell Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation.
Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water
point of appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500' from the surface water
source and more than 1000' upstream or downstream from the point of diversion. See OAR
690-380-2130 for re uirements and a licabili .

QwA

] 7so

(] Jo

] J

] Ova

~ Part4- Completed Applicant Information and Signature.
cg] Part5- Information about Water Rights to be Transferred: How many water rights are to

be transferred? 1 List them here: Cert. 38158
Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6)
NOTE: A separate transfer application is required for each water right unless the
criteria in OAR 690-380-3220 are met.

Attachments:
Completed TransferApplication Map.

{For StaffUse Only)
WEARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S):

Date:__}__}__

Map not included or incomplete
Evidence ofUse Form not enclosed or incomplete
Part__ ls Incomplete

Application fee notenclosed/insufficient
Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete
Additional signature(s) required

Other/Explanation------------------------=
Staff: 503- _

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form - Page 1 of12 1 3 8 S 1



Part 2 of 5-Transfer Application Map

RECEIVED
SF 2 0 2021

Your transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed below are notmA !D
Please be sure thatthe transfer application map you submit includes all the required items and
matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

(Two

If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right.

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

The size of the map can be 8½ x 11inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch= 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch= 1,320 feet, or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section, ¼ ¼, DLC, Government lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

cg) Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

cg) Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

cg) Majorwater delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

cg) Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

cg) 0 N/A Proposed place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

[] Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in yourwater right certificate or
permit.

D cg) N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s), show the proposed location
and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used,
latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at
least one digit after the decimal (example - 42"32'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five or
more digits after the decimal (example -42.53764°).

Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. For a list of CWRES,
see http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license view/. CWRE stamp and signature
are not required for substitutions.

Revised7/1/2021 Permanent TrasterAlica@on form-Pace2on l383] TACS



Patt 3 of5 - Fee Worksheet

D

2l

FEEWORKSHEETforPERMANENTTRANSFER(exceptSubstitution)
1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,360

-
Types of change proposed:

II [] Place of use [] character of Use D Point of Diversion/Appropriation II I
Number of above boxes checked= 1(2al l

Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = O (2b) If only one change, this will be 0
2 Multiply line 2b by $1090 and enter » » » » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) 9) ) )) )) )) ) ) )) ) ) 2 0

Number of water rights included in transfer1(3a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: O (3b} If only one water right this will be 0

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 3 0

Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well?
[] No: enter o []Yes: enter $480 for the 1"well to be added or changed (4a) II

Do you propose to add or change additional wells? II
] No: enter o D Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 (Ab)

4 Add line 4a to line 4b and enter» )) )) )) )) )) }) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 4 0
Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use?
0 No: enter O on line S [

IZ! Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see below*}:0.04 {Sal
Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: -0.96 (Sb}
If Sb is O or less, enter O on line 5 » » }) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (Sc} and multiply
5 Sc by $410, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 5 0
6 Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above ) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 $1,360

Is this transfer:
[] necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board RECEI ---

(OWEB) under 0RS 541.932?
[]endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and 3EP 20 20

wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 » ,OWRD

7 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7 » ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) )) 7
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) }) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 8 $1,360
Example for Line Sa calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certif icate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres
of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:

1. For irrigation calculate cfs for each water right involved as follows:
a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right {for C12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then multiply by the number

of acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs).
b. If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre;

multiply number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (ForC87654, 45.0 acx0.0125
cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs)

2. Add cfs for the portions of water rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should
be assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre included in the transfer. {In this example, blank5a would be only0.56
cfs, since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank5b would be O and Line 5 would then also become 0).

FEE WORKSHEET forSUBSTITUTION
,

1 Base Fee (includes change to one well) 1 $990.00
Number of wells included in substitution (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 2a above: (2b) only one well this wlll be 0 l

2 Multiply line 2b by $480 and enter » )) ) ) ) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) 2
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) » Fee for Substitution: 3

13831
Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 3 of 12 TACS



Part 4 of 5 -Applicant Information and Signature
Applicant Information
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONALCONTACT NO.
Rodger Family Farm & Fiber Mill LLC 541-609-0526
ADDRESS FAX NO.
31022 0ld SantiamHwy
CITY I STATE I I E-MAIL
Lebanon OR 97355 rodgerff@gmail.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALLCORRESPONDENCE FROMTHE DEPARTMENT

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINALORDER DOCUMENTSWILLALSO BE MAILED.

Agent Information -The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.
AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONALCONTACT NO.
HGX Solutions LLC 858-775-0811
ADDRESS FAX NO.
1672 SW Country Club Pl
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Corvallis OR 97333 michael.higgins@hgxsolutions.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAILADDRESS, CONSENTIS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROMTHE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINALORDER DOCUMENTSWILLALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your ownwords what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application, and why:

For future irrigation requirements for the farm, we are applyingto change a portion of the authorized place
of use and transfer 2.2 acres of thetotal 9.0 acres under water right Certificate 38158. The proposed change
is within the same property (tax lot 2300) but would result in different quarter-quarter measured acreage.
We hope to accomplish this usingwater conservation systems including drip irrigation and portable
irrigation sprinklers for orchard and pasture grazing land adjacent to Old Santlam Hwy, the south and
southeast side of the property.

Ifyou need additional space, continue on a separate piece ofpaper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1".

Check One Box
IZ] By signing this application, I understand that, upon receipt ofthe draft preliminary determination and prior to

Departmentapproval ofthe transfer, I will be required to provide landownership information and evidence that I am
authorized to pursue the transfer as identified in 0AR 690-380-4010(5); OR

D I affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined in ORS 540.510(3)(b) and that the right is in the name ofthe
municipality or a predecessor; OR

0 I affirm the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring bycondemnation the
property to which the water right proposed for transfer is appurtenant and have supporting documentation.

RECEIVED
SEP 2 0 202\

OWRD

13831
Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form - Page 4 of12 TACS



By my signature below, I confirm that I understand:
• Prior to Department approval of the transfer application, I may be requiredto submit paymentto the Department

for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area wherethewater right is located,
once perweek for two consecutiveweeks. If more than one qualifying newspaper is available, I suggest publishing
the notice in the following newspaper: Albany Democrat-Herald and/orThe Linn County Reperter.

• Amendments to the application may only be made in response to the Department's Draft Preliminary
Determination (DPD}. The applicant will have a period of at least 30 days to amend the appllcatien to address any
issues identified by the Department in the DPD, or to withdraw the application. Note that amendments may be
subject to additional fees, pursuant to ORS 536.050.

• Failure to complete an approved change in place of use and/or change in character of use, will result in loss of the
water right (OAR 690-380-6010).

• Refunds may only be granted upon request and, as set forth in ORS 536.050(4)(a), if the Directordetermines that a
refund of all or part of a fee is appropriate in the Interests of fairness to the public or necessary to correct an error
of the Department.

I (we) affirm tained in this application is true and accurate.

RaL+@le9l
Print Name(and Title if appllcable) Date

ctthe,o R? adae /oz
Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer is
located?D Yes ~ No*

If NO, include signatures ofalldeeded landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses ifdifferent than the applicant's) or
attach affidavits of consent (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses)from al/ landowners or individuals/entities to which the
water right(s) were conveyed.
Check thefollowing boxes that apply:

[XI The applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should continue to be
sent to the applicant.

0 The receiving landownerwill be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) afterthe final order is
issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner.

0 Both the receiving landowner and applicant will be responsible for completion of change(s). Copies of notices
and correspondence should be sent to this landowner and the applicant.

At this time, are the lands in this transferapplication in the process of being ~old?D Yes ~ No
If YES, and you know who the new landownerwill be, please complete the receiving landowner information table
below. If you do not know who the new landownerwill be, then a request for assignment will have to be filed for
at a later date.

If a property sells, the certific_ated water right(s) located on the land belong to the new owner,
unless a sale agreement or other document states otherwise. For more information see:
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/WRDFormsPDF/Transfer Property Transactions.pdf

RECEIVED
SEP 20 2021

RD
RECEIVING LANDOWNER NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.

OW
ADDRESS FAX NO.

C!lY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL

Describe any special ownership circumstances: 13881
The confirming Certificate shall be issued in the name of: [] Applicant [] Receiving Landowner

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 5 of 12 TACS



0 Check here if any of the water rights proposed for transfer are or will be located within or served by
an irrigation or otherwater district (Tip· Complete and attach Supplemental Form D.)- -- - - -
IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS

- - -

CITY STATE I ZIP

-

[_] Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other
contract for stored waterwith a federal agency or other entity.

I ZIPSTATE

I ADDRESS

CITY

I ENTITY NAME

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS
LINN COUNTY PLANNING & BUILDING 300 SW 4Ave. PO Box 100
CITY STATE I ZIP
Albany OR 97321

r--J\. To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal
/ corporation, or tribal governments within whose jurisdiction water Will be diverted, conveyed or used.

I ZIPSTATE

I ADDRESS

CITY

I E~TYNAME

RECEIVED

SEP 20 2021

OWRD

13831
Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form- Page 6 of 12 TACS



Part 5 of 5-Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part Ss, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

CERTIFICATE# 38158

Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity: 0.08 cubicfeet persecond (cfs) OR

gallons perminute (gpm)

RECEIVED

SEP 20 2021

OWRD
Describe the current waterdelivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. The POA described as well no.1 is 6-inch diameter
with a 2HP electric Sta-Rite submersible pump with a capacity of 35 GPM is used to convey water for
irrigation delivered by 2-inch main pipe, approximately 500 feet in length terminating in the NE1/4
of SWl/4 ofSec. 29, Twp. 12S, R. lW. "There is a second 2" pipe running north approximately 10Q'
from the well. There are smaller branch lines from these main lines. The current water delivery
system is also intended to use drip systems for orchard establishment and limited sprinkler use for
pasture management.

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD} or Appropriation (POA}
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

- - -
Tax

POD/POA
Is this POD/POA If POA, OWRD Il I Lot, Measured DistancesAuthorized on Well Log ID#

Name or DLC (from a recognized
Number the Certificate or (orWell ID Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ or

Is it Proposed? Tag#L-) Gov't
surveycorner)

I Lot

POA [Q Authorized I 2670 FEET WEST AND
LINN 9589 12 s 01 w 29 SE SW 2300 1500 FEET NORTH FROM

(Well) 0 Proposed I NE CORNER, KLUM DLC 40

[]Authorized

I
I

0 Proposed I
0 Authorized

I0 Proposed

[]Authorized

ID Proposed

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses):

~ Place of Use (POU) □ Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P)

□ Character of Use (USE) □ Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

□ Point of Diversion (POD) □ Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

□ Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) □ Substitution (SUB)

□ Surface Water POD to Ground Water □ serons»nit A«"%$g'% 1
POA (SW/GW)

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form - Page 8 of 12 TACS



Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

D Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

[:gj No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

RECEIVED
SEP 2 0 2021

OWRD

13831
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Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate # 38158
List the change proposed for the acreage in each¼¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off' lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing thatappears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES Proposed The listing as itwould appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

List only that part or portion ofthe water rightthatwill be changed. Changes (see are made.
i" "CODES" from POD(s)/

Gvt Type of USE POD(S) or
previous Gvt POA(s) to

[POA(s) (name Priority ll NewType of PriorityTwp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ "ax Lot Lotor Acres listed on page) Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ :-rax Lo Lot or Acres beused
or number Date USE Date

DLC Certificate fromTable 1)
DLC (from

Table 1)
EXAMPLE

I : POD#1 POD , ll t2 s 9 E 15 NE NW 100 15.0 Irrigation
#2

1901 POU/POD 2 s E 1 NW NW, 500 1 10.0 POD #5 1901
. Iye -

2 s 9 E 2 SW NW 500 5.0 POD #6 1901
a ± ­

12 s 1 w 29 NW SW 2300 0.6 Irrigation POA (Well) 1965 POU 12 s 1 w 29 SE SW 2300 0.6
POA

1965(Well)

12 s 1 w 29 NE SW 2300 1.6 Irrigation POA (Well) 1965 POU 12 s 1 w 29 SE SW 2300 1.6
POA

1965(Well)

1 w 29 SE SW 2300 2.2 Irrigation POA (Well) 1965 POU 12 s 1 w 29 SE SW 2300 2.2 POA
196512 s (Well)

[

. ..,. REC EIVED
cd SEP 1 0 2021"""
¢% ,..., • i
I \V ,,v

TOTAL ACRES: 4.4 TOTAL ACRES: 4.4

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form- Page 10 of12 TACS



Additional remarks: The proposed changes for the existing water right under Cert. 38158 is POU only for irrigation with water source from the
existing well (PA). Atotal authorized POU for NWSW QQ (0.6 acres) and NESW QQ (1.6 acres) denoted 'From' lands and the proposed 'To'
lands of SESW QQ for the southeastern portion of the property of TL 2300. In addition, the proposed POU includes 2.2 acres of the 3.8 acres
authorized POU in the SESW QQ to move to a different area of the SESWQQ. The total proposed POU within SESW QQ encompasses 6.0 acres.
The total unchanged acres in the authorized POU of NESW QQ and SESW QQ are 3.0 acres and 1.6 acres, respectively.

pl

co
QO
co
...,_i,.
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Certificate # 38158
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated
with the "from" or the "to" lands?D Yes [] No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or groumd water registration numbers: NA.

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application.

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irrigation}

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate # NA;
Surface water primary Certificate # NA. RECEIVED

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate # NA

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation:

SEP 20 2021

OWRD
D Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated

with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map.
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx

AND/OR

D Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that do not
have a well log. For proposed wells notyet constructed or built, provide "a best estimate" for each
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to
complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) ofAppropriation
Any well(s) in this listlng must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s} described in Table 1and shown on the
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation {POA). The Department is
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer.

Proposed or Iswell
Ifan existing Perforated

Staticwater Source Well -specific
well: Casing Seal level ofAuthorized already Totalwell Casing orscreened aquifer rate (cfsor

POA built?
OWRDWell depth Diameter

Intervals depth(s) intervals completed (sand,gravel, gpm). Ifless
Name or (Yesor No)

IDTagNo. (feet) (intervals) (infeet) well basalt, etc.) thanfullrate
Number L- (infeet) ofwater right

55 GPM

YES LINN-9589 54 6 54 18 NONE 23 SAND& (well log)
Well GRAVEL 28 GPM

(2018 test)

4 09 0 91
l. e» V ,_ -
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Gmail - Transfer (POU) proposed for Cert. 38158: MapScale waiver r... https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=12bd98247e&view=pt&search=a...

Gmail Michael Higgins <mhigginsrocks@gmail.com>

Transfer (POU) proposed for Cert. 38158: Map Scale waiver request

STARNES Patrick K ' WRD <Patrick.K.Starnes@oregon.gov>
To: Michael Higgins <mhigginsrocks@gmail.com>

Hi Mike,

Sorry about the delay, I got sidetracked onto another issue.

Fri, Sep 17, 2021 at9:19 AM

The Department grants a map scale waiver for the attached transfer application map. Please include a copy of this
email in the transfer application when it is submitted.

Sincerely,

Kelly

Kelly Starnes, Transfer Program Analyst
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE Suite A
Salem OR 97301-1271
Cellphone: 503-979-3511 Fax: 503-986-0903
E-mail: patrick.k.starnes@oregon.gov

Please Note: Under Oregon Law, messages to and from
this e-mail address may be available to the public.

13831

RECEIVED
SEP 2 0 2021

OWRD

1 of I

From: Michael Higgins <mhigginsrocks@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, September 16, 2021 9:48:46 AM
To: STARNES Patrick K * WRD <Patrick.K.Starnes@oregon.gov>
Subject: Re: Transfer (POU) proposed for Cert. 38158: Map Scale waiver request

[Quoted text hidden]

9/17/2021, 12.08 PM I



Application for Water Right
Transfer
Evidence ofUse Affidavit

,,·"~~ Oregon Water Resources Deportment
/~- 725 Summer Street NE, Suite J\
j "a Salem.0regon 97301-1266? El (503986-090oa w.svrd.state.or.us

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages ifyou need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached.

in my capacity asta doNoe
ss

)

cos ort)
#3 +a
wane address /o2; 4St.a fhssboau,dC775<s.
telephone numbe~ 'ffO!-lr!)S- , being first duly sworn depose and say:

State ofOregon

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one):

2. 1 attest that:

Y Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
certificate #3 I_: OR

I}(! Personal observation [] Professional expertise

RECEIVED
SEP 2 0 2021

OWRD

D My knowledge is specific to the use ofwater at the following locations within the last five years:

Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec ¼ \I., Gov'tLot Acres
or DLC (if appl icable)

OR

□
□

□
□

Confirming Certificate # has been issued within the past five years; OR
Part or all ofthe water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The
instream lease number is: (Note: If the entire right proposed for
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR
The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for
non-use would be rebutted under ORS 540.6102) is attached.
Water has been used at the actual current point ofdiversion or appropriation for more than
1 O years for Certificate #(For Historic POD/POA Transfers)

«soso re«rsswe» +g8l

Revised 2/5/20 I 0 Evidence ofUse Affidavit- Page I of2 FS



3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.):~ 1 <, ,t J,a~
4. I understand that if T do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the ta e below to support the

above statements, my application will be considered incomplete.

h O
Signed and sworn to[or,affirmed) beforeme this lo'_day of Dept ,20dl.
by Robe.,-t C'.. Rodci~, Q
asses- tg2.sl

LOREN EDWIN ROBINSON
NOTARY PUBLIC· OREGON
COMMISSION NO, 1011888

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY04, 2025

Supporting Documents Examples

LJ Copy ofa water right certificate that has been Copy ofconfirming waler right certificate that shows issue dote
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining
right certificate)
0 Copies ofreceipts from sales of irrigated crops • Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation
or for expenditures related to use ofwater use

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt

L_] Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation • District assessment records for water delivered
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or

Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreementrecords ofocher water suppliers •
• Beneficial use reports from district

• lRS Farm Usage Deduction Report

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan

• CREPReport

Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to Multiple photos cnn be submitted to resolve different areas ofa
establish location and date ofphotograph water right.

If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp"or without
the source being identified, the dateof the photograph and
source should be added.

I
Sources for aerial photos:
OSU -www.oregoncxplorcr.i 11 lb/imagery
OWRDwww.wrd.state.or.us
Google Earthearth.google.com
TcrraServer-www.terrascrvcr.com

LJ Approved Lease establishing beneficial use Copy of instream lease or lease number
within the last 5 years

RECEIVED

SEP 2 0 2021

My commission tsiresD, 9o

Revised 2/5/20 I 0 Evidence ofUse Affidavit - Page 2 of2



Transfer POU Application: Cert. 38158
Rodger Family Farm and Fiber Mill LLC
Tax Map 12$01W290, TL2300
Final Proof Survey (1970) - Overlay Map
Imagery Date: 8/12/2020

Legend
, Existing Place of Use
e POA- Exisitng Well

O TL2300



Legend
Existing Place of Use

0 POA- Exisitng Well
1 TL 2300
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Transfer POU Application: Cert. 38158
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"OBSERVATION WELL, \

""Te,!2"E?783°, n.mp. LINN } _l ,,
jj± ~?=v"wary wt+.RO""a' . »sk12/1»-9£

STATE ENGINEER, SALEM, OREGONM310AUG :l 'J.;..;·..:'.:STATE OF. OREQON ~a;I /
within 30 days from the date, _ . _(.P,leas,; type orpruit) - / State Petmlt No ------·---

of well completion. t" - . _ . .-. . , •

Bearing and dis tance £rom sec tl.on or subdivisi on corner
Was a chemical analysis made? 0 Yes ONo .

g.p.m. Date

gal./min. with .9iktL tire ; ol;wii G.t:lr / -'4,-,,.

Temperature ofwater
Artesian flow

Baller test

(11) WELL TESTS: Drawdown ls amount water level is
lowered· below static level
D No I yes, by whom?

(12) WELL LOG: Diameter ofwen below casing -·-....--.

Depth drilled~ ft. Depth of completed well .J-</ ft.
Formation: Describeb color, chara cter, size of m.aterilll and structure, and
show thickness of aquifers arid the kind and nature of the material In each
stratum penetrated, wlth at least one entrv for each change of fonnatum.

Section c,29 T. / :)..j R. /w W.M.

(2) LOCATION OF WELL.

County4 41.•,,yu Drill er's well number

Dnte well drilling mnchine moved oU of well

. ­n MATERIAL a FROM TO -A. ,J ../- a..--+,AK LI .rlJ.- 0 I - .,

...

!l·U-Ct-1\/FD

Orn 0 9n94 :
V

- 'V --- .
•. .

I , •• il
- - - -

.

..

..
. ...
..

Work started )I ...,.1 I a/4/. Completed ,,f' - "} - 1.G..
(13) PUMP: /
.Manu.fncturer's Name (,{~'L~~ t. ...,__.,.__....re:3dz.-. _Z
Water Well Conn-actor's Oerilflca.tlon:

This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is
true to the bestot my knowledge and belief.

-%a2.a#ts.i,2°7,5"48%$p$1 '%,3%%2- "
Aaaress.di a.RC.z±:a....la6at.$...a.4a­

vs=%pea?
[Signed) .. Ll.~ J.f..<~ - · .
Contractor's License No..f:.~ Date l-:;. '?:::.-~ , 196

Abandon 0

in.

(5) TYPE OF WELL:
Rotary □ Driven D
Cable ;Ji,5 J'etted O
Dug O Bored 0

in.. by

Well screen Installed? D Yes}(No(8) SCREENS:

Size of petlorations

(4) PROPOSED USE (check):
Domestic· l9 . Mun!aipal O
Irricatuon rest Well O Other 0

----···-·..- perforations from _,, .. ft. to --·---·-·-- ft.
______ perforations 1rom ...._., ft. to ---·---ft.

___..._...... perforations from___ ,·-ft.to_----- ft.
.........._..,,_ perforations :Crom .ft. to _ .... ft.
___ .._._ per!orations from ..-··---- ft. to .. ft.

(7) PERFORATIONS: Per!ora.tcd?OYes 9('No
Type of pcrforator used

ManuLo.cturer's Name----------------
- ...._ .. Model No. ........._ ....-

.. Slot clze .. Set from ..·--·-·-- ft. to ..-..·---··.. ft.
Diam. ---·- Slot size ..-.--.. Set from - _ ft. to ..- -- ft.

(6) 9ASING INSTALLED: Threaded weiea
--{.)-.." Dlam. from -~-ft. to _-J'"" 'f:- tt. Gage "'~
----" Dlam. :from ··-··---ft. to ft. Gage ·--·-·--
____,. Diam. :frOm ·--·--· ft. to 1t. Goge· _

(9) CONSTRUCTION:

Well seal-Material us,; In seal ..~~J...._......-.....- ;,-;...:."5-..--..
Depth of seal -/_..J. - ft. Was a pocker used? - I!!::.'::...-..--..
Dinmeter of well bore to bottom of seal ·-·./...Q..._._._ in.

Were any loose strata cemented oU? O Yes q_No Depth ---·..·-..·-·-.....
Was a drive shoe used? D Yes □No /A,,.,.,,rl~
was well gravel packed? D Yes D No Size of gravel:~~
Grave! paced tram ...LLAdaattu. ±t

Method of sealing strata OH Ii.a,,hO?<"tYns: -

(3) TYPE OF WORK (check):
1lil,.Well□ Deepen!ng)!t Reconditioning□
landanment, describe material and procedure In Item 12.

Did any otrato contain unusable water? D Yes Nelfanv-
Type of water? depth of strata

(10) WATER LEVELS:

static level c(( 3 ft. below land surtace Date 3-13..//,
Artesfan pre&SUJ'e lbs. per ,;qunre Inch Date

(USE ADDlTJONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY)



Name:
Address:

Phone:
WellLocation:
Ordered By:
Bacteria/Nitrate:
Depth:

Gisele Rainer

RECEIVED
SEP 2 0 2021

OWRD

Date: 06/13/2018
Other: _
Static: 12'

Well Flow Test

31022 Old Santiam Hwy-Lebanon, OR 97355

ES PUMP CO.
9400 SantiamHwy.

Lebanon, OR97355-9507
(541) 367-2560 (541) 451-2686

Time: Yield: StaticLevel: MeterReadings Comments:

10:50 am 12 74171

10:55 am 18.4 22 74263

11:00 am 32.2 23 74424

11:15am 27.8 24 74842

11:30 am 30.6 24 75301

11:45 am 29.9 24 75750

12:15 pm 29.86 24 76646

12:45 pm 30.56 24 77563

Average Gallons PerMinute for 2 hours: 28.27 gpm
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K
Cert. 38158, 7/7/1965

Unchanged POU
NESWQQ

Map to Accompany Application for Transfer to Change Place of Use
Under Certificate 38158

In the Name of Rodger Family Farm & Fiber Mill LLC
nH Tax Lot 2300. TaxMap 12S01W 29C

DISCLAIMER n\AJ□n l:?,iOO
Tois map was~p!lle(il6r1he pufl)Ose of identifying the location ofwater right only and Is
not intended to provide legal dimensions or location of property ownership lines.

_[5so]\
1 I 6>C1e<

Nesw

c~rt. 38158, 717i1965 Cert. 38158. 771965
From: NESWQQ To: SESW QQ
brig. 1.6 :irn:s !Jrig. LG :icn::1

POA- ExistingWell
Located North 1500-fl, West 2670-fl
from the NE COR, KLUM OLC 40
Latitude: 44.49381 ; Longitude: -122.83767
WGS 84 (10-ft +/-)

I
SW'SW

I

HGX Solutions, LLC.

er. 38158, 77/1965/\cen. 38158, 7.7/1965
rom:NWSWQQ To: SESWQQ

g 0.6acres Imig 0.6 acres

0

Sallee: .
EPSG2913- 1AD&3HARN)IOregonNath(t). Prqjeded
GIS Data: Linn County,OregonSpatialDatatray
Map to scale when printed at8.511.0' (Leter)

T. 12S. R. 1W. SEC 29, W.M. Linn County

W.R. CERT. 38158
JTax Lot 2300 \
-,- POA (Well)
- -Irrigation Main Line
• Water Line Valve
Y Proposed POU

POU Authorized
(From lands)

Streams
- - CANAL
-- DITCH
-STREAM

NESE

----



Permanent Transfer Application Intake Completion Checklist

Check the Certificate(s) in WRIS Transfer #T- )32/
Checkedby-., \ (50IY'-:: ~

~
' Supplemental "> POD APOD

ate- Q//2l Type of Change(s) Substitution to Primary

Fee Received:'
Proposed:

Surface to

/230. o9- Markthe Proposed Changes Gov Action Ground USE POA APOA
-

Calculated Fee: ~ Howmany rights to be Transferred?
- -

16o Certificate # ':i,~ / 5 )(
AdditionalObservations:

If OK and complete, check box to the left; if NOT, fill in.

1. Is applicant information complete? Have all applicants listed at the top of the page signed at the bottom?
If no, what is missing? Whose signature is missing?---~-------------

~ Does applicant indicate the place of use is in or near an irrigation district? Is a Form D included?@N/A.

Name of the district:---------------,-----------~--

if3. Part 5 of application, has the applicant(s) completed the entire page and does the information match
the description of the explanation of the reasons for transfer oh Part 4 of the application?
If no, you may need to contact the applicant or agent? _

a. Is there only one (1) water right included in this transfer application?
If no, are the criteria of OAR 690-380-3220 for more than one WR met?@or N0 _
If no, then the transfer application CANNOT be accepted. See attached "3220" Decision Tree Flowchart.

s.rormultiple certificates do each of the certificates listed on Application Page 1 have their own
separate completed Part 5 tables 1 & 2?
If no, which certificate(s) are missing a separate Part 5 tables 1 & 2? _

Q/ 6. Is the map prepared and signed by a CWRE? Does the map meet requirements? /
If no, what is missing?---------'-------· Mapwaiver included? [}a"ves D No

G"'f If a change in point of appropriation (POA), have thewell logs been included?~A.

rs If a change in place of use(P9U) within Umatilla County, have the applicant(s) provided a
Supplemental Form U? [y/A.

~9. If all boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), ACCEPT the application.
Put this application intake completeness check sheet in the transfer folder.

OR: D If all boxes to the left are NOT checked, then this application is deficient and CANNOT be accepted.
It should be returned and the deficiencies listed in the "staff" section at the bottom of
Application Page 1, unless the applicant or agent can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days.

Actions taken: /Jc1.c:)<r".J::::I ,4 -====
..?

Revised 7114/2021

Date:-----



Permanent Transfer Application Intake Completion Checklist

FEEWORKSHEET for PERMANENTTRANSFER(except Substitution)
1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,360

Types of change proposed:
D Place of Use
[]character of Use
D Point of Diversion/Appropriation

Number of above boxes checked = (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = (2b) lfonly one change, this will be 0.

2 Multiply line 2b by $1,090 and enter » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) )) )) )) )) 2 0
Number of water rights included in transfer (3a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: (3b)ifonly one water right this will be 0

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » )) )) )) )) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) 3 0
Do you propose to add or change a well, change from a surface water POD to a

well, or Substitute a Suppl GW right for a Primary SW right?
[]No:enter 0 »» » »»» )) )) )) )) )) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) )

[]Yes = $480 (4a)
If YES: enter the number of wells being proposed: (Ab)
Subtract 1 from the number in line 4b = (4c) If only one well this will be 0.
Multiply line 4c by $410= (A4d)

4 Add lines 4a and 4d and enter » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 4 0
Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use?
D No: enter O on line 5 » ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see
example below*): (5a)

Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (Sb]
If Sb is O or less, enter O on line 5» » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) » )) )) )) )) 9) ))

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (5c] and
5 multiply Sc by $350, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) 5 0
6 Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above )) )) » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 0

Is this transfer:
[] necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed

Enhancement Board (OWES) under ORS 541.932?
[]endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to

fish and wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 » )) ))

7 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) 7 0
Subtract line 7 from line 6 »

~.
» Transfer Fee:8 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) 8

Revised 7/14/2021
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